Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
Hollywood Recreation Center
1650 S. Hollywood Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89142
December 12, 2024
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note:

Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.

The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.

The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning

Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

e  Please take all private conversations outside the room.

e  With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

e Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Jill Leiva at 702-334-
6892.

O  Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O ___Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at: https:/clarkcountynv.gov/SunriseManorTAB

Board/Council Members: Harry William, Chair Stephanie Jordan, Member
Sondra Cosgrove, Vice-Chair
Paul Thomas, Member
Earl Barbeau, Member

Secretary: Jill Leiva, 702-334-6892, jillniko@hotmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): County Liaison Name(s), Beatriz Martinez: Beatriz.Martinez@clarkcountynv.gov; William
Covington, William.covington@clarkcountynv.gov; Anthony Manor: manora@gclarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
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your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for November 14, 2024. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for December 12, 2024, and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items: None

Planning and Zoning
12/17/24 PC

1. DR-24-0592-WAL-MART REAL ESTATE BUSINESS TRUST:

DESIGN REVIEW for a new gas station with gasoline pumps in conjunction with an existing shopping
center on 7.2 acres in a CG (General Commercial) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Lamb
Boulevard and the north side of Colorado Avenue within Sunrise Manor. TS/sd/kh (For possible action)
12/17/24 PC

2. VS-24-0597-FREMONT BOULDER CROSSING, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being Sahara Avenue located between Fremont
Street and Palm Street; and a portion of a right-of-way being Palm Street located between Sahara Avenue
and Palm Parkway within Sunrise Manor (description on file).TS/jud/kh (For possible action)12/17/24
PC

3. DR-24-0596-FREMONT BOULDER CROSSING, LLC:

DESIGN REVIEW for a restaurant with drive-thru on 2.86 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone.
Generally located on the northwest side of Sahara Avenue, between Fremont Street and Palm Street
within Sunrise Manor. TS/jud/kh (For possible action) 12/17/24 PC

4. TM-24-500129-FREMONT BOULDER CROSSING, LLC:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 1 commercial lot on 2.86 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone.
Generally located on the northwest side of Sahara Avenue, between Fremont Street and Palm Street
within Sunrise Manor. TS/jud/kh (For possible action) 12/17/24 PC

5. WS-24-0547-A & JRENTALS, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) allow accessory structures
established prior to the primary structure; 2) allow a non-decorative fence; and 3) increase the fence
height in conjunction with a single-family residential Iot on 1.62 acres in an RS20 (Residential Single-
Family RS20) Zone. Generally located on the west side of Fogg Street, 360 feet south of Bonanza Road
within Sunrise Manor. TS/nai/kh (For possible action) 12/17/24 PC

12/18/24 BCC

6. AR-24-400128 (UC-23-0003)-RED HOOK SNTHS, LLC

USE PERMITS THIRD APPLICATION FOR REVIEW for the following: 1) school; 2) allow
accessory structures (modular classroom buildings) not architecturally compatible with the principal
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building; and 3) waive applicable design standards for accessory structures on 4.0 acres in an RS20
(Residential Single-Family 20) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Owens Avenue and the east
side of Bledsoe Lane within Sunrise Manor. TS/nai/kh (For possible action)12/18/24 BCC

7. WS-24-0595-SIERRA GROUP HOLDINGS, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate street landscaping;
and 2) allow attached sidewalks for a proposed single-family residential subdivision on 0.46 acres in an
RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Lamb Boulevard and
the north side of St. Louis Avenue within Sunrise Manor. TS/rp/kh (For possible action)12/18/24 BCC

8. ZC-24-0607-3591 BOULDER HIGHWAY, LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.6 acres from an H-2 (General Highway Frontage) Zone to a CG
(Commercial General) Zone for existing commercial buildings. Generally located on the north side of
Boulder Highway, 100 feet west of Dalhart Avenue within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/rk
(For possible action)12/18/24 BCC

01/07/25 PC

9. ZC-24-0660-GREEN OUR PLANET:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 1.53 acres from an H-2 (General Highway Frontage) Zone to a CG
(Commercial General) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-70) Overlay. Generally located on the
northwest side of Las Vegas Boulevard North, 850 feet southwest of Craig Road within Sunrise Manor
(description on file). MK/bb (For possible action)01/07/25 PC

10. UC-24-0661-GREEN OUR PLANET:

USE PERMIT for an outdoor market.

DESIGN REVIEW for a garden and site modifications in conjunction with an existing office building on
1.53 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-70) Overlay. Generally
located on the northwest side of Las Vegas Boulevard North, 850 feet southwest of Craig Road within
Sunrise Manor. MK/bb/kh (For possible action)01/07/25 PC

01/08/25 BCC

11. ET-24-400132 (WS-22-0179)-EJIOFOR, CHIMA & VIVIEN:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for the following:
1) reduce setbacks; 2) access to a local street; 3) landscaping; and 4) alternative driveway geometrics.
DESIGN REVIEW for a multi-family residential development on 0.8 acres in an RM-18 (Residential
Multi-Family 18) Zone. Generally located between Lake Mead Boulevard and Meikle Lane, 135 feet west
of Linn Lane within Sunrise Manor. MK/nai/kh (For possible action)01/08/25 BCC

12. UC-24-0667-COYOTE VALLEY, LLC:

USE PERMIT for a refuse transfer station.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) allow existing attached
sidewalks to remain where detached sidewalks are required; and 2) allow modified driveway design
standards.

DESIGN REVIEW for a refuse transfer station with accessory outdoor storage on 8.92 acres in an IL
(Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-70, AE-75, & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally
located on the east side of Marion Drive and the south side of Alto Avenue within Sunrise Manor.

MK/md/kh (For possible action)01/08/25 BCC
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13. WS-24-0632-COUNTY OF CLARK (PK & COMM SERV):

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) modified driveway geometrics;
and 2) waive full off-site improvements.

DESIGN REVIEW for a public facility building in conjunction with an existing park (Sunrise Park) on
6.4 acres in a PF (Public Facility) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-65) Overlay. Generally located
on the northeast corner of Judson Avenue and Linn Lane within Sunrise Manor. MK/jud/kh (For
possible action)01/08/25 BCC

14. WS-24-0674-OLD DOMINION FREIGHT LINE, INC.:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce street landscaping width;
and 2) allow an attached sidewalk.

DESIGN REVIEW for an expansion to an existing freight terminal on 19.76 acres in an IL (Industrial
Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-75 & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located on the north side
of Cheyenne Avenue, 600 feet west of Marion Drive within Sunrise Manor. MK/bb/kh (For possible
action)01/08/25 BCC

VII.  General Business: Review and approve the 2025 meeting calendar (for possible action)

VIIL. Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters relevant to
the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed on the posted agenda.
Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes
to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

IX.  Next Meeting Date: January 16, 2025.

X.  Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Hollywood Recreation Center. 1650 S. Hollywood Blvd Las Vegas, NV 89142
https://notice.nv.gov
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Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board

November 14, 2024
MINUTES
Board Members: Harry Williams — Chair -PRESENT Stephanie Jordan ~EXCUSED
Sondra Cosgrove-Vice Chair-PRESENT Paul Thomas-Member-PRESENT
Earl Barbeau-Member — PRESENT Dane Detommaso- Planning
Secretary: Jill Leiva 702 334-6892 jillniko@hotmail.com

County Liaison: Beatriz Martinez

III.

IV.

Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.

Public Comment: Al Rojas commented that he was interested in Planning & Zoning so he will be
Asking questions.

Approval of the October 10, 2024 Minutes
Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove
Action: Approved
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous
Approval of Agenda for November 10, 2024
Moved by: Mr. Barbeau

Action: Approved
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

Informational Items: None

Planning & Zoning

11/19/24 PC

ET-24-400099 (UC-23-0363)-SALMERON FAMILY TRUST & SALMERON MARTIN & YOLANDA TRS:

USE PERMITS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for the following: 1) increase the amount of agricultural livestock (small); and
2) allow accessory structures not architecturally compatible with the principal residence.

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce the setback of an accessory structure in conjunction with an existing
single-family residence on 0.64 acres in an RS20 (Residential Single-Family) Zone. Generally located on the south side
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of Linden Avenue and the west side of Straight Street within Sunrise Manor. TS/jm/kh (For possible action)11/19/24
PC

Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove

Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations

Vote: 4-0/unanimous

2. WS-24-0361-MIRANDA, LUIS DANIEL ALBINO & MIRANDA, CRISTINA ALBINO:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce setbacks; and 2) reduce building separation in
conjunction with an existing single-family residence on 0.19 acres in an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone.
Generally located on the north side of Colorado Avenue and the east side of Arden Street within Sunrise Manor.
TS/im/kh (For possible action)11/19/24 PC
Moved by: Mr. Thomas
Action: DENIED per staff recommendations
Vote: 4-0/unanimous

12/3/24 pC

3. PA-24-700027- RAINY DAY INVESTMENTS, LLC:
PLAN AMENDMENT to redesignate the existing land use category from Neighborhood Commercial (NC) to Compact
Neighborhood (CN) on 2.42 acres. Generally located on the north side of Sahara Avenue and the west side of Marion
Street within Sunrise Manor. TS/rk (For possible action)12/3/24 PC
Moved by: Mr. Barbeau

Action: ADOPTED per staff recommendations
Vote: 4-0/unanimous

4. ZC-24-0557- RAINY DAY INVESTMENTS, LLC:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 2.42 acres from an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone to an RS3.3 (Residential Single-
Family 3.3) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Sahara Avenue and the west side of Marion Street within
Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/rg (For possible action)12/3/24 PC

Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove
Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations
Vote: 4-0/unanimous

5. WS-24-0558-RAINY DAY INVESTMENTS, LLC:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce street landscaping; 2) alternative lot orientation;
3) reduce street intersection off-set; 4) allow attached sidewalks; 5) reduce driveway separation; and 6) increase the
number of dwelling units on private stub streets.
DESIGN REVIEW for a single-family residential development on 2.42 acres in an RS3.3 (Residential Single-Family 3.3)
Zone. Generally located on the north side of Sahara Avenue and the west side of Marion Street within Sunrise Manor.
TS/rg/kh (For possible action)12/3/24 PC
Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove
Action: DENIED per staff recommendations
Vote: 4-0/unanimous

6. TMi-24-500122-RAINY DAY INVESTMENTS, LLC:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 21 single-family residential lots and 1 common lot on 2.42 acres in an RS3.3 (Residential
Single-Family 3.3) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Sahara Avenue and the west side of Marion Street within
Sunrise Manor. TS/rg/kh (For possible action) 12/3/24 PC
Moved by: Mr. Barbeau
Action: DENIED per staff recommendations
Vote: 4-0/unanimous
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12/04/24 BCC

7. UC-24-0570-CANADA INVESTMENTS, LLC:
USE PERMIT to allow a cannabis establishment (dispensary) in conjunction with an existing retail complex on 1.09 acres
within a CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Charleston Boulevard and the east side
of the US Highway 95 right-of-way within Sunrise Manor. TS/hw/kh (For possible action)12/04/24 BCC
Moved by: Mr. Thomas
Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations
Vote: 4-0/unanimous

8. UC-24-0571-CANADA INVESTMENTS, LLC:
USE PERMIT to allow a cannabis establishment (retail store).
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for street landscaping.
DESIGN REVIEW for modifications to an existing retail complex on 1.09 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone.
Generally located on the south side of Charleston Boulevard and the east side of the US Highway 95 right-of-way within
Sunrise Manor. TS/hw/kh (For possible action)1204/24 BCC
Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove

Action: APPROVED the Use Permit, DENIED the Design Review & Waivers per staff recommendations
Vote:43-0/unanimous

9. £C-24-0561-BANK FIRST INTERSTATE NEVADA NA:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 2.5 acres from an H-2 (General Highway Frontage) Zone and an RS20 (Residential Single-
Family 20) Zone to a CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Glen Avenue and the
northeast side of Boulder Highway within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/bb (For possible action) 12/04/24
BCC
Moved by: Mr. Barbeau

Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations
Vote: 4-0/unanimous

10. WS-24-0562-BANK FIRST INTERSTATE NEVADA NA:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce parking 2) eliminate bicycle parking; 3) reduce
street landscaping; 4) eliminate parking lot landscaping; 5) reduce gate setback; and 6) increase fence height.
DESIGN REVIEW for a commercial complex in conjunction with an existing office building on 2.5 acres in a CG
(Commercial General) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Glen Avenue and the northeast side of Boulder
Highway within Sunrise Manor. TS/bb/kh (For possible action)
12/04/24 BCC

Moved by: Mr. Barbeau
Action: APPROVED with if approved staff recommendations
Vote: 4-0/unanimous

VIL.  General Business: Applications deadline is extended until November 20
at 5:30pm for appointments by the Clark County Board of County Commissioners to serve on the
Sunrise Manor TAB for a two-year (2-year) term beginning January 2025.

VIIL.  Public Comment: A neighbor Mr. Rojas wanted to know why the board approved a cannabis
application. Mr. Barbeau was commenting on how many red lights are being run, the speeding &
accidents in Las Vegas. Mr. Williams brought up about the lack of streetlights on Bonanza & Mt.
Hood.

IX. Next Meeting Date: The next regular meeting will be December 12, 2024

X Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 7:55 pm
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12/17/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST \\
DR-24-0592-WAL-MART REAL ESTATE BUSINESS TRUST: )

DESIGN REVIEW for a new gas station with gasoline pumps in conjupc{on with an ex15t1ng
shopping center on 7.2 acres in a CG (General Commercial) Zone. / \

Generally located on the east side of Lamb Boulevard and the yﬁQ\ /c/of Q\olorado ‘Avenue

within Sunrise Manor. TS/sd/kh (For possible action) rd \ \\
/ } / \\ \‘\‘
, / AN\ \_/
RELATED INFORMATION: N \
0 ON ( < /> \/
APN: \
161-05-114-002; 161-05-114-003 \ <
7 /,_/\\ \\ \\
LAND USE PLAN: / SO\ N
SUNRISE MANOR - CORRIDOR MIXED-USE S\
™ \\ ,/
BACKGROUND: \
Project Description - \
General Summary -~ AN \

o Site Address: 1¢

e Site Acreagey7/. \ ;t \ \

e Number ¢ SN "x‘ /3

e Structure Height (fegt: 18 (canopyy—_\ /

e Square Feet\440 7

e P g Required/Provided: ‘HW

A:’Z:IWR\?\qulred /Provided: 7/8.5
/»Sé Plafs \\ \ )

/ which was rezoned through a previous apphcatmn of ZC-1246-02.
opping center at this location. Current access to the shopping center is

The proposed gas station, gasoline pumps with a canopy, and kiosk structure will be located in
the southwest portion of the parcel and adjacent to the Colorado Avenue driveway. Per the plans
there is an existing undeveloped pad site in front of the existing commercial building. The plans
show a setback of 75 feet from the right-of-way of Lamb Boulevard and 125 feet from Colorado
Avenue. Currently, there are 214 spaces with 177 spaces required. Per the plans submitted the



new gas station and gasoline pumps requires a total of 7 spaces. The proposed site plan shows
removal of 30 spaces to make room for the gas station canopy, gas station pumps, and
underground storage tanks. The circulation plan shows this area will also be used for traffic and

provided to guide customer to the existing commercial building to the gaspline stafibn pumps
and kiosk. There is an existing trash enclosure located in the rear of the copfmercial¢uilding. No

along Lamb Boulevard. Likewise, per the applicant t

needed per the approved landscape plan for the approval of the commercial building.

Elevations / \\ \ \

The overall height of the proposed gas z‘( tion canopy will b&\18 feet'to the top of the canopy
roof and 14 feet to the bottom of the canopy Tle\kj;;k uctureis shown up to 14 feet in height.

The exterior materials include split face \CMU\Calumns, p s<finished/canopy with white, grey,
and blue colors. The gas statlon canopy n\aeasur%:s feet by 139 féet. The proposed kiosk will
have a stucco exterior finish with charcoal\ color. \yé: finished ACM panel, pre-finished cornice
with blue colors, steel ,d( Yor, and\wmdo\w Bollards™ are/shown on the plans to prevent
automobiles from crasl fig into the ’\wzs stau(m pumps or the kiosk building and are noted on the

plans to be painted yellow. /\ \ \
Floor Plans \ \ £ \ / 4
The plans depict & kiosk mﬂdmg, measuring” 440 square feet in area with a cooler, office,

restroom, and equlp?rgent room. The.gas staﬂfm canopy is not enclosed, and the plans submitted
by the applican ,ow\he Iayout of gasoline pumps, trash can, fire extinguisher, fire dispenser,

pipg‘guard, and sigiiage locations.,

\. \
ggphr_élt/%ﬁcamﬁg \N

The applicant states that thc\e\/proposed gas station with gasoline pumps and kiosk with the
isting shoppin center wﬂl serve the adjacent neighborhoods or other customers visiting the

requirements for both canopies and fuel pumps. The applicant states actions will be taken to
reduce impag(s and include landscape barriers, traffic flow management, sustainable practices,

and scale.



Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request ; Action | Date
Number |
ADR-18-900860 | Shade structure in conjunction with existing retail = Approved “Décember |
grocery store by ZA 202 '
UC-1188-06 Outside dining for proposed restaurant on portion | Appraved tober
of 8.6 acres; design review for commercial | byPC 2006
L | buildings \
- UC-1283-05 | Check cashing in conjunction with grocery store{ Approved | September
waiver of development standards to re \b)/g& 200
B setback separation to residential developmefit > \
| TM-500460-04 | Commercial subdivision Approved \Septem
7 | | / Dy PC g@os
ZC-1246-02 Reclassified from R-2 to C-2 zonixg for a W Approved | Oct
| store sy BCC 12002 |
ZC-0165-98 Reclassified 9.7 acres from R-E and\R-2 to C-}| Approved | March
zoning for 80,000 square £qot shoppmgz\center \ by BCC | 1998
Surrounding Land Use ( \\
| Planned Land Use Category |\ Zoning District. Exisﬁng}aﬁd Use
' | KOve\‘g\w\

| West /\

North | Corridor Mixed-Use \/ ?ing center
&
4 ,
5

'South | Public Use V] PF\ ' School
East | Mid-Intensity s%burbam Rsi 2\ Single-family residential
Ne1_hba/ilood Qdwad) /[ \//
STAN DARDS FO\\::PPRO
1onstrat<; that 2 pLe posed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

nalysi N\ S

Compkehensivk Planning \ /

Jevelopiuent of the subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
dkvelopméqt and is hau/nomous and compatlble with development in the area; 2) the elevatmns

The proposed design of the gas station with gasoline pumps and canopy will not impose any
significant impacts to the immediate area. The building and gas station canopy meets the setback
requirements between the proposed use and residential uses as well as setbacks from the rights-
of-way. The existing residential uses to the east are screened from the gas station and gasoline
pumps by the existing commercial building. The proposed gas station with gasoline pumps and



canopy is a common use and is similar to other commercial uses throughout the County and
should not cause any undue burdens to the immediate area. Staff can support this request.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the ap icatiom{consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title/30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

\ N\
Comprehensive Planning \, n}

e Applicant is advised within 2 years from e approval e application” must
commence or the application will expire unless extended With approval of an extension of
time; a substantial change in circumstances or relulations mgy warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of Yime max be denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been ng-éubstantial work towards sompletion within the time
specified; changes to the approved project will require\a new Isnd use application; and
the applicant is solely responsﬂsile fo;eﬁnn comphance with all conditions and

deadlines.
Public Works - Development Review
e Traffic study and ¢ 1p11ance
.

Fire Prevention Bu/’{au \ ) \ \
e No comm/ent \/ / \

Clark County Wa r Reclamation District ( WRD)

vised tiat a Reint of/Connectlon (POC) request has been completed for
; toemail sewerlocatioh@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0472-2024 q obtain youhPOC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD

/ stinTates may | quﬁe anotlj;ér POC analysis.
< { NS

\ /
AB/CAC: \ \
PRO
TES'?& /

APPL\I\CANT \K/ L-MART REAL ESTATE BUSINESS TRUST
CONTA SAMUEL WAISBORD, NASLAND ENGINEERING, 4740 RUFFNER

STREET, “ N DIEGO, CA 92111




Nasland D e

| . 4740 Ruffner Street
San Diego, CA 92111
nastant.com

MEMORANDUM
September 25, 2024
NE No. 322-154.2
To: Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department

500S. Grand Central Pkwy
Las Vegas, NV 89155

From: Michael Nasland, PE
RE: Justification Letter Regarding Application for

Design Review for
The property located at 1400 S Lamb Blvd (APN 161-05-114-003)

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is written on behalf of the applicant, Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust, and shall serve as
the required justification letter for the Design Review for a new Walmart Gas Station on the property.

The property is located on the northeast corner of S Lamb Blvd and E Colorado Ave at 1400 S Lamb Blvd,
Las Vegas, NV 89104 (APN 161-05-114-003). The subject property lies within the Planned Land Use
“Corridor Mixed-Use (CM)”, Zoning Classification “Commercial General (CG)”, Land Use Plan Area
“Sunrise Manor” Community District 2.

This Land Use Application is requesting a Design Review for a new Gas Station in a CG zone in
conjunction with an existing shopping center (west of Walmart Neighborhood Market). Based on Table
30.03-1, Gas Stations are Permitted with Conditions within CG zones. Those Conditions are canopies and
fuel pumps shall be 30 feet from the right-of-way line on any section line street and 20 feet from the
right-of-way line on any non-section line street. Also, in the Urban Area, canopies and fuel pumps shall
not be within 200 feet of any area subject to Section 30.04.06, Residential Adjacency.

The property is currently fully developed with a Walmart Neighborhood Market and parking field. The
new Walmart Gas Station is proposed on the existing dirt pad site just west of the store. The Gas Station
will provide a 40-foot by 139-foot canopy, eight fuel pumps and a 440 square foot kiosk; one ADA stall
and six standard stalls will also be provided. There are existing utilities running throughout the site
limiting the need to disturb the public right-of-way. The kiosk will connect to an existing 2” water stub,
4" sewer stub, communication line and existing storm drain inlet all within the property; a new
transformer is also proposed to service the project.

Civil Engineering Consulting Land Planning

DR-3Y-05%2



N a S %a nd O (858) 292-7770
X 4740 Ruffner Street
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This project complies with Section 30.03.06 for Gas Stations as follows:

1. Canopies and fuel pumps shall be 30 feet from the right-of-way line on any section line street
and 20 feet from the right-of-way line on any non-section line street.
a. The proposed canopy and fuel pumps are setback 75 feet along S Lamb Blvd and 125
feet along E Colorado Ave. This is well over the requirement.
2. Inthe Urban Area, canopies and fuel pumps shall not be within 200 feet of any area subject to
section 30.04.06, Residential Adjacency.
a. The proposed canopy and fuel pumps are setback 423 feet from the adjacent residential
subdivision east of the property. This is well over the requirement.

This project also complies with Table 30.04-2 and 30.04-8 for Gas Stations as follows:

1. Vehicle Parking: 1 per 250 of indoor area
a. The kiosk is 440 sf which requires 1.76, or 2, parking spaces. The project will provide 7
parking spaces.
2. Bicycle Parking: 10,000 sf and under: 4 spaces minimum
a. 2 racks, 4 short-term bicycle parking spaces are provided outdoors within 100 feet of
the kiosk.

Since the fuel station is providing less than 100 parking spaces, EV Charging requirements are not
applicable based on Table 30.04-5. Existing monument/pylon signage upgrades and/or new signage is
not proposed with this review. The existing landscaping onsite was analyzed and additional landscaping,
where necessary, is proposed to be re-installed throughout the property per the approved landscape
plan ZC-02-1264; however, new landscaping will be in accordance with Title 30.

The addition of a new Gas Station can be effectively managed to ensure minimal impact on adjacent
properties while enhancing the overall character of the community. Through careful planning and

design, we aim to create a facility that integrates seamlessly into the surrounding development.
Actions to Minimize Negative Impacts
1. Buffer Zones and Landscaping:

o Landscape Barriers: We will establish landscaped buffer zones with trees, shrubs, and
native plants to create a visual barrier and reduce noise pollution. These green spaces
will enhance aesthetics and only provide plants on the SNWA/SNRPC Regional Plant List.

o Screening Fences: Where necessary, we will install fence enclosures and parapets that
align with community standards to further shield adjacent properties from the gas
station's equipment.

Civil Engineering Consulting Land Planning
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nasiand.com

2. Controlled Access:

o Traffic Flow Management: The project will utilize existing entry and exits that minimizes
disruption on local roads and directs traffic away from residential areas. Clear signage
and striping will guide drivers, ensuring smooth access and egress.

3. Sustainable Practices:

o Environmental Considerations: The gas station will adhere to stringent environmental
standards to manage runoff and prevent contamination. This includes using existing
storm drain facilities onsite and maintaining proper drainage systems efficiently.

o Energy Efficiency: Implementing energy-efficient lighting will not only lower the
facility’s carbon footprint but also mitigate any concerns about energy consumption and
pollution. Also, all of the kiosk windows are underneath the canopy and thereisa 5’
overhang provided over all of the doors.

Design Compatibility with Community Character
1. Architectural Aesthetics:

o Community-inspired Design: The gas station’s architecture will reflect the local style,
incorporating elements such as brick columns, a flat roof, and decorative signage that
are consistent with the existing Walmart Neighborhood Market.

> Scale and Proportion: We will ensure that the building’s height and canopy are in
compliance with Title 30, avoiding overwhelming the streetscape by providing larger

setbacks from the right-of-way.
2. Collaboration with Community:

o Community Input: We will actively engage with Clark County, community members and
local organizations throughout the planning process, seeking input on design and
operational aspects to ensure alignment with community values and needs are met.

By implementing these strategies, the new gas station will not only minimize any potential negative
impacts on adjacent properties but also enhance the character of the community and existing
development. Our commitment to thoughtful design and sustainable practices ensures that the gas
station will harmoniously coexist with its surroundings, benefiting both residents and customers alike.

Sincerely, _

e S — ]
T T

Michael Nasland, PE

Civil Engineering Consuiting Land Planning
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12/17/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS-24-0597-FREMONT BOULDER CROSSING, LLC:

/\

/

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being Sahara Av,eﬁue loc{ ed between

Fremont Street and Palm Street; and a portion of a right-of-way

between Sahara Avenue and Palm Parkway within Sunrlse Magor

TS/jud/kh (For possible action)

beirig Palm St cet located
(de r1pt1onw file).

RELATED INFORMATION:
APN:
162-01-802-004; 162-01-802-005

SUNRISE MANOR - CORRIDOR MIX )-USE \ \

BACKGROUND: ‘\
Project Description \

LAND USE PLAN: \

\
The request for the vacation abandonment §Fa 6.5 foot wide portion of right-of-way is
needed to construct detachéd sidewalks alémg Sahara Avesuf and Palm Street. The detached

sidewalks will be built } y;

i \
portion of the site. / //\ / \ \,}‘

/
/

Prior Land Use Request§ / l\\

conjunction 'with a proposgd” restaurant with drive-thru on the southern

Application | Reﬁuest v Action | Date
Number / |
1 ZW 00 \Qilas\sqﬁed several parcelé from C-3 to C-2 zoning Approved | September
| by BCC 2000
DR-01 (%K‘Oﬂ\ Addm‘\n té\an e)?tmg vehicle sales facility ' Approved | March
; | by PC 2000 |
‘ ZC—O9\ f?classlfled 054 acres from H-2 to C-3 zoning for an | Approved | August
1\ tomobile sales facility by BCC | 1997

eclassified 2.3 acres from H-2 to C-3 zoning for a

Approved | July

\ ! boat’, 4nd automobile sales and service center; this | by BCC | 1992
\ /?Wﬁcation included a variance to allow outside boat |
- N torage and service | ]
v
Surrounding Land Use .
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use 5
(Overlay)
Mixed-Use &

North Corridor

' CG&IL
| Business Employment '

Motel & undeveloped




Surroundmg Land Use

i Planned Land Use Category | Zonmg District | Existing Land Use
' (Overlay) -
| South | Corridor Mixed-Use ' H-2 - approved | Gas Station & conve/n'ﬁlce\ﬂ;tore
| | & CG , )
{ East | Corridor Mixed-Use & H-2 & CG Financial yﬁtion( vehicle
5; Compact Neighborhood (up to maintenance / & pair, &
i 18 du/ac) | recreationglvehicle park\
. West | Corridor Mixed-Use | CG | Vehicle rﬁa\intenjzﬁg‘f & repair
N\
Related Applications > - \ \\
. Application 1 Request . >
Number ; N \
- DR-24-0596 | A design review for a restaurant wﬁh a dri%e \?(u %ompamon \@e’fn on
‘ | this agenda.

| TM-24-500129 | A 1 lot commercial subdivision is a cox}xpamon itepd on this agenda.

\

\\-l

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: \E \ \
The applicant shall demonstrate that the '\Vproposed request meets the goégs and purposes of Title

\ \/

Analysis \

Public Works - Development Review |
Staff has no objection to ;&ézgcatmn\qf I‘lgh¥; of—way fyf/d%c’ﬂed sidewalks.

Staff Recommend}ﬁon \‘\
Approval. /
\

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Cémmission finds that the application is consistent
with the rds £';ﬁripurpogs‘gm*megz’cﬁcf in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revi ‘ -

ty companies’ requirements.

1s advised within 4 years from the approval date the order of vacation must be
recorded in the Office of the County Recorder or the application will expire unless

xtended with approval of an extension of time; a substantial change in circumstances or
régulatiéns may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension
of tirfie may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial
work towards completion within the time specified; and the applicant is solely
responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and deadlines.



Public Works - Development Review
o The installation of detached sidewalks will require the vacation of excess right-of-way
and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights, and traffic
control devices;
Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map subsittal;
Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.

Building Department - Addressing
e No comment.

/
2\ \
Fire Prevention Bureau /
e No comment.
/
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRI({ VvV /

e No objection.

TAB/CAC: 2N \ \
APPROVALS: SN \ \
PROTESTS: ( SO\ N
\ " \

APPLICANT: ACG DESIGN \ AWV,
CONTACT: ACG DESIGN, 4310 CA\ER REET, SUITE 12-A, LAS VEGAS, NV
89103 p //_\\ “% /\ /

/ o\ S/



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): _162-01-802-005

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 3333 Fremont SL. Las Vegas, NV 89104

2 ~ DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
New McDonalds Quick Service Restaurant

gt

name: _Fremont Boulder Crossing LLC 7 - -
ADDRESS: 3333 Fremont St. B ' 7 i
cITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89104
| TELEPHONE: N/A CeLL N/A EMAIL: N/A

v

e v =+ APPLICANT INFORMATION {must match online recard)
NAmE: ACG Design - Kerry Shahan
| ADDRESS: 4310 Cameron St., Ste. 12-A

CITY: Las Veagas STATE: NV/__ ZIP CODE: 89103 REF CONTACTID # _
! TELEPHONE: (702) 355-9638 CELL EMAIL: kshahan@acg.design

. i CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match online record)
NAME: ACG Design - Mackaya Magdaleno
ADDRESS: 4310 Cameron St., Ste. 12-A
aTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89103 REF CONTACT ID # ;
TELEPHONE: CELL (702) 580-0260 EMAIL: acgdesignpermits@gmail.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s). 7

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Cade; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings aftached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects frue and correct fo the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) afso authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs oh said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

— - Ghucsan Mer hi

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
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ARCHITECTURAL CIVIL GROUP
www. ACG.design

October 7, 2024

Clark County - Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Application for Vacation of Right-of-Way
Project Name: McDonald’s at Fremont & Sahara
Assessor’s Parcel #: 162-01-802-004 and 005

To Whom It May Concern:

Please find attached our application for the Vacation of Right-of-Way for the
McDonald’s at Fremont & Sahara. We have received comment from Public Works that
detached sidewalks are required.

All required dedications will be completed after the vacations have been approved
through Clark County Comprehensive Planning.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

preszad

Randolph Skorpinski
Principal/Civil Engineer
Architectural Civil Group. LLC.
RSkorpinski@acg.design

(702) 569-9157

\G-24- 057



12/17/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUES'I
DR-24-0596-FREMONT BOULDER CROSSING, LLC:

DESIGN REVIEW for a restaurant with drive-thru on 2.86 acres in“a CG ’ommercial

General) Zone.

Generally located on the northwest side of Sahara Avenue, bet\y!én\Wreet Palm
Street within Sunrise Manor. TS/jud/kh (For possible action) /

) - iy \ /
RELATED INFORMATION: ( Q N
APN: \
162-01-802-004; 162-01-802-005 . 4

2 \

LAND USE PLAN: 7
SUNRISE MANOR - CORRIDOR MIXED-U \\ /‘
BACKGROUND: \ \

Project Description \

General Summary e i—\ \ / \/’/

o Site Address: 3333 Fremont Steet \ ;
Site Acreagt/:/5 86 J \ \
Project Type: Restaur w1th/dr1ve ~thry /

Number of Stories:
Building He\%l\lt (feet): 19 \/
eet: 3)694 (propose tauya/nt)/20 058 (existing vehicle sales and repair)

Parking R¢ ulre\l/Prowd d: 65/98

e&\med/Pré{mded 7/7
\ N\
n existiyg 20,038 squaie foot building on the northern portion of the site houses a vehicle sales
and repair aclht}) whicH will remain, but the large parking area will be replaced with a proposed
restaurant with & drive/thru. The drive-thru lane wraps around the north, west, and south sides of
the building. The profosed 3,694 square foot restaurant will be located on the southern portion of
the sité, The entpdnce to the drive-thru lane is located on the north side of the building with a
double ofq}eri;}g/lane and a 15 foot wide bypass lane.
There are 2 main access points shown along Fremont Street on the west side of the site. An
additional access point is Palm Street on the east side. The overall parking will be reduced to 98
spaces, where 174 spaces currently exist. Twenty-three spaces are shown for the restaurant with
75 parking spaces serving the vehicle facility. Parking is provided on the north and east sides of




the site connecting with the existing commercial development to the north. The loading zone
and trash enclosure are located on the northeast side of the building.

Landscaping /\\

An existing attached sidewalk is located along Fremont Street. The plans showa 10 foot wide
landscaping strip behind the sidewalk with 15 shoestring acacia trees, 15 f<et on ¢enter, and
yellow bird of paradise shrubs. Along Sahara Avenue the plan depicts a dgfached sidewalk with
3 shoestring acacia trees, 30 feet on center. A detached sidewalk and an/ADA access\ramp from
the sidewalk into the site are located along Palm Street. The tree pkicemeng.on Palih Street is
being modified to 15 feet on center in a cluster in certain areas ddg ty utity

conflicts. The required number of trees will still be provided, with 6 sho€string atacia trees, and
yellow bird of paradise shrubs. Parking lot landscaping consisfs ofygge trees and shrubbery,

<

Elevations
The plan depicts a 19 foot high building with various srticulats aterial changes on all
facades, including aluminum batten, smooth hardi-board plank, alpolig“metal panel, and an EIFS
stucco finish. The 4 sided architecture shows the building ®entrances with a covered awning and
an enhanced amount of glazing near the ;?&él\ss The trash enclostye includes a trellis and is
palnted to match the color palette of the pfain buﬂd}g The co\kyr scheme consists of wood grain,
iron ore, white, and gray. R }

N
\.‘.
Floor Plans ' \ \e}\
The plans depict a 3,694 Squa foot bulldlf{: for the'proposed restaurant.

\

Applicant’s Justlﬁcatlon/
The applicant states”the oversll desﬁgn oi\the pgpposed restaurant is compatible with the
surrounding compfercial ¢buildings wﬁu]e m ntamn}b an architecturally enhanced appearance.

The overall requi ed lan ing ISW\L@;}H ghout the site. The attached sidewalk along
of-

Fremont Street is within the NDOT right-

Prior }:mcql}e\sts \\ :
| /%pf)lication Rcﬁles\ \ Action | Date
Aumber™ |\ \ > |
ZC-IG{ZZ—OO } Reclasﬁiﬁe\d seyeral parcels from C-3 to C-2 zoning | Approved | September

N\ | , i , by BCC | 2000

\‘\DR-OI 88\00 ? j?xdditicfn to an existing vehicle sales facility Approved | March
/ by PC 2000

ZC3Q947 97V l;%/éssiﬁed 0.54 acres from H-2 to C-3 zoning for an | Approved | August
omobile sales facility by BCC | 1997
' ZC- 0()7\2 92 //Reclasmﬁed 2.3 acres from H-2 to C-3 zoning for a Approved | July

\~ boat and automobile sales and service center. This | by BCC | 1992
 application included a variance to allow outside boat »
1 | storage and service | ]




Surrounding Land Use
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District f Existing Land Use
| (Overlay) [

L

North | Corridor  Mixed-Use & | CG & IL
| Business Employment

Motel & undevelopeg/ \

South | Corridor Mixed-Use H2 - approved Gas station &/zévem?zé store
& CG ; s
East | Corridor  Mixed-Use & |H-2&CG | Financial mstltutmn, vehicle |
Compact Neighborhood (up to mamten nce rep i, &
18 du/ac) 7 o recr «hicly park
| West | Corridor Mixed-Use CG "\Le’fncle fnamtenancé\& repal}\

Related Apphcatlons / \

| Application ' Request < \// / N
Number

| VS-24-0597 A vacation and abandonment for a ncr\rsf-way 1{5 companion item on this

agenda.
TM-24-500129 | A 1 lot commercial subdivisionis a compahion item\on this agenda.
> ‘ : i

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: |
The applicant shall demonstrate that the p*(opo%%uest is Censistent with the Master Plan and

is in compliance with Title 30. \
—— \ | O

Analysis yd i \\ "\ /\
Comprehensive Planxing *} \ <
Design Review / \
Development of ghe subjéct pr erty /fs rev1ewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
development and is harmoxidus and compati 1%; - with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
design charactenst s and others architecturdl and aesthetic features are not unsightly or
undesira appearance; and 3) Site.access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent
roadwdys or neig orli‘a\gd traffix,
\ \
he design isappropriate and co Yhatible with the area. The architecture of the restaurant will

enhance the sitd, The dueui e provides adequate space to allow for circulation throughout
\4{1 site.\I'he applicant s providing a larger number of trees than required and the proposed
v Oetatxon\ls waler efficient. The awnings over the windows/entrances provide shade for the
pat\\ns Thé\/f ¢, staff’ can support this request.

Staff}&ccomme vdation

Approvéii“ /

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning A
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued withoutdppiroval of a
Certificate of Compliance.

e Applicant is advised within 4 years from the approval date the” application must
commence or the application will expire unless extended with appro¢al of anigxtension of
time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations mayAvarrant denia] or added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may e denigd, if the prgject has

specified; changes to the approved project will require-a new>land use application; and
the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring cempliapée with all cowditions ‘and

deadlines. /\\
v / /; :
Public Works - Development Review : \ /
e Drainage study and compliance; \ S

o Traffic study and compliance;
e The installation of detached sidewalks wi

control devices.

Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment. TN
N

Clark County Water Reclamation District ‘iCCW‘ RD)
e Applicant is“advised that a Point of Cﬁ_onnect\ion (POC) request has been completed for

this project; to erq éwerlgcation@c|eanyvaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0158-202¢ to obtain'your POC exhibity and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
another POC angafysis.

\ L\
| ANT: ACG DESIGN
CONTACT: ALG 7%3161\1, 4310 CAMERON STREET, SUITE 12-A, LAS VEGAS, NV



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

e ST ———

’ ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): _162-01-802-005

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 3333 Fremont St., Las Vegas, NV 89104

NAME:

Fremont Boulder Crossing LLC
ADDRESS: 3333 Fremont St. 7 7
crTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89104 z
TELEPHONE: N/A CELL N/A EMAIL: N/A |

— e =
VR e

g ¢ g ___ APPLICANT INFORMATION {must match online record)
' NAME: ACG Design - Kerry Shahan
| ADDRESS: 4310 Cameron St., Ste. 12-A

| CITY: Las Veaas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89103 REF CONTACT ID #

4
i

f
L T —

TELEPHONE: (702) 355-9638 CELL EMAIL: kshahan@acg.design

__ CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match anline recard)

NAME: ACG Design - Mackaya Magdaleno
ADDRESs: 4310 Cameron St., Ste. 12-A

cITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89103 REF CONTACT ID # {
TELEPHONE: CELL (702) 580-0260 EMAIL: acgdesignpermits@gmail.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).
(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner{s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, ail
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) ajso authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs oh said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

/ Ghagsan Mev hi G124

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date

DT RALESY LSCE Phads
HIMENT USE ONLY

W [] ra [ s ] ic [] ] ao
D o D D D St R D i IREE =t el

PUD

| T e \'\}CJ"?-"“ O%U ACCTITED BY UD
R SN < o
Guni 115 Mongy o} i

O
T

™3

=
B
>4

0270572024



ARCHITECTURAL CIVIL GROUP
www. ACG.design

October 21, 2024

Clark County Zoning & Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Pkwy.,
Las Vegas, NV 89155

McDonald's @ Fremont & Sahara
APN# 162-01-802-004 & 005
APR#24-100808
Justification Letter

To whom it may concern,
We are requesting a Design Review for:

Restaurant with & Drive-Thry;

This project is for a new McDonalds restaurant within a new development district that is
located upon a CG (General Commercial) zoned parcel. The building provides an appealing
architectural aesthetic with the use of Hardi-Plank siding, glass, metal awnings and Vertical

Battens.

The building conforms with the following building setbacks:

Required: Provided:
Front: 10-0" 370"
West Side: 10-0” 31-0”
East Side: 10-0" 53-0”
Rear: 0-0" 84'-0"

The building height is 18'-9 1/2”, that is less than the 50™-0” allowed.

The overall development parking layout has been maintained throughout the site, with
adjustments being made to the front of the building to adequately provide 2 ADA spaces. We
have provided parking calculation based on shared parking per DR#00-0188, providing 174
spaces where 174 are required. Four bicycle spaces are also being provided that are located near
the building entrance that meet the quantity required. With this we have also provided a trash
enclosure with a trellis and is to match the color pallet of the main building.

The following landscaping is being provided:

Reqguired: Provided:
Parking Lot: 7 Trees 7 Trees
Street Trees:
- Palm St.: 6.39 Trees 6 Trees

- Sahara Ave.: 2.78 Trees 3 Trees
- Fremont St:  8.09 Trees 15 Trees
Total: 24.26 Trees 31 Trees

1

W&-24-¢5 90



Note: Water-efficient shrubs around the parcel to provide a natural experience for the public.

The building articulation follows the required Design Standards for Nonresidential
Developments as we have provided various material changes along all Elevations. The material
changes fall within the 50"-0" horizontal articulation standards which include Aluminum Batten,
Smooth Hardi-Board Plank, Alpolic Metal Panel, and an E.ILF.S. Stucco finish. We have also
provided an articulated Building entrance that incorporates a covered awning and an enhanced
amount of glazing near the entrances. Overall, the provided materials present an aesthetically
pleasing view of the surrounding area, and greatly enhance the building presentation.

The overall design proposed conforms to the Sustainability requirements as 7 total points
have been provided, of which 7 are required for this Nonresidential project. The following 7
sustainable points are being provided through the following criteria outlined in code section,
"30.04.05 ] Sustainability options”. (Please see attached Sustainability Checklist).

Overall, the project for the new McDonalds restaurant will provide an aesthetically pleasing
building in this area that will enhance the existing conditions. The building provides a design that
is compatible with the surrounding commercial buildings while also maintaining an architecturally
enhanced appearance. The design provided complies with Title 30 standards while still providing
a visually appealing building.

Alternative Landscape:
Palms street requires 6 trees @ 30’ on center per title 30. We have provided 6 trees at

15" on center due to our BMP and water devices. We have also provided an intense landscape
buffer along Fremont Street to provide more trees for the site.

We are also requesting a waiver of standards and vacation for:

Wavier ~ Departure Distance:

Fremont street requires a 190’ minimum departure distance. We have provided 165’
departure distance as we are maintaining the existing driveway in NDOT ROW.

Vacation — Detached Sidewalk:
Palms Street and Sahara Avenue require detached sidewalk so we will need to vacate
right-of-way to accommodate that for the site. Please see Grading Plan for dimensions of

vacation.

Let me knoew if you have any further questions.

Thank you,

/ ﬁ ] /
Kerryﬁahan, AIA

Architectural Civil Group, LLC.
Principal Architect
kshahan@acg.design

(702) 355-9638

(39)

ny- 059
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12/17/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-24-500129-FREMONT BOULDER CROSSING, LL.C:;

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 1 commercial lot on 2.86 acres in 3/CG (Commercial
General) Zone.

\
Generally located on the northwest side of Sahara Avenue, betweer( Fremont Street and Palm
Street within Sunrise Manor. TS/jud/kh (For possible action) /\ W\ \

N\
\.‘

RELATED INFORMATION: (/ —3—
APN: 8

162-01-802-004; 162-01-802-005

LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - CORRIDOR MIX¥D-USE

i
\

BACKGROUND: ?\ \
Project Description " \
General Summary \ \/

o Site Address: 3333 Fremont Street !“-\ /N/
e Site Acreage: 286 \ \ :

e Project Types 1 c ial loi
The plans depict<l lot cowgrhiercial subdivisi \ { 2.86 acre site with an existing vehicle sales

building located on\the north side of the site. Phere are 2 access points to the site from Fremont
Street %&,e\s‘c 51d§ and 1 agcess t from Palm Street on the east side.

P1;16r Land Use Ré}ues\s

Applieatio Requ\c\st \ ) Action Date
Numbker

ZC 1082-00 Reclasshﬁed several parcels from C-3 to C-2 zoning | Approved | September

/ by BCC | 2000
DR-OI 88-0Q/ Addition to an existing vehicle sales facility Approved ' March
\ by PC | 2000

f ZC—O§<-97 Réclassified 0.54 acres from H-2 to C-3 zoning for an | Approved | August

" automobile sales facility i [ by BCC | 1997

ZC-0077°97 | Reclassified 2.3 acres from H-2 to C-3 zoning for a | Approved | July
boat and automobile sales and service center. This | by BCC | 1992
application included a variance to allow outside boat |
storage and service




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
] (Overlay) ] 2
North | Corridor ~ Mixed-Use & | CG&IL Motel & undeveloped \
Business Employment
South | Corridor Mixed-Use H-2 - approved | Gas station & coptenienc store
& CG
East | Corridor Mixed-Use & 1 H-2&CG Financial mstltutlon \ vehicle
Compact Neighborhood (up to maintena ce repa &
18 du/ac) recrea{c‘ma v ncle\park \
West | Corridor Mixed-Use CG VeKicle mpaintenance ¥ repair \
VA \
Related Applications \ \ )
| Application | Request ¢ < . \/
| Number ‘ \ \/ /
| DR-24-0596 | A design review for a restaurant with drive-thru is /a] companion item on this
agenda.
"VS-24-0597 | A vacation and abandonmént fora nght—of\& ay is a\companion item on this
agenda. { \

\

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: |  \

A

The applicant shall demonstrate that the propose?i\ig est is consistent with the Master Plan and

is in compliance with T?ew/‘\\ \ /\ /
\ "‘.\ v
Analysis \ \ (

/ \
Comprehensive Planning \ :' '
This request meegs the tefitativi map,fequlreménts }Pﬁ standards for approval as outlined in Title
30. \
\

Staff Re ndation <

\
queshs appro‘x{ed,\;\sg;%}rd and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent

standaxds and\purpose”enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

ST}(’FF CONDITIONS:

rFd
Comprehensive Planning
o Applicafit is advised within 4 years from the approval date a final map for all, or a

portién, of the property included in this application must be recorded or it will expire; an
application for an extension of time may only be submitted if a portion of the property
included under this application has been recorded; a substantial change in circumstances
or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the
extension of time may be denied if there has been no substantial work towards
completion; and the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all
conditions and deadlines.



Public Works - Development Review
e Drainage study and compliance;

e Traffic study and compliance;
e The installation of detached sidewalks will require the vacation of exces ngh{ -of-way
and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access, streetli¢hts, and traffic

trol devices. 4 /
control devices / /
Building Department - Addressing \
e No comment. \
N /\ \\
/ Ly \

Fire Prevention Bureau

/ \
e No comment. \ \
— SN \

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRI Y
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection\(POC) féues as been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocanon@cleanwatem m.com aptl reference POC Tracking

#0158-2024 to obtain your POC thl and that ﬂ W contrl\butlons exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC-ana }%\ \

TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS: \_ \ N \ /

PROTESTS: \ \

\\
APPLICANT: ACG Dy( o N
CONTACT: ACG PESIG 4310\CAMERON STREET, SUITE 12-A, LAS VEGAS, NV

89103 F

e N



12/17/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-24-0547-A & J RENTALS, LLC:

RS20 (Residential Single-Family RS20) Zone. /\
Generally located on the west side of Fogg Street, 360 feet so/uxt{

Sunrise Manor. TS/nai/kh (For possible action) \ /
/ < \ \
RELATED INFORMATION: - 3 / N
\ < \
APN: ///&\\ A
140-34-103-004 ‘ SO N\

\\ \_\ //\
X //

~, 3\

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STAl\\\'DA' i
i a.

b.

allowed per Section 30103.01., /
2. Allow a nonsdecorativéNfence along the streel where fences and walls along a street shall
be decoratie in uél‘;; eas pér Sectioh 30.04:03.
! ight to G feet_where fences are permitted up to 3 feet high on and
within 15 feet of the front property line ser Section 30.04.03.

3. Increase the fence

i

AN

\
LANLMTSIT:EDQ;:\ N N
SUKRISE MANO N I\}LP—INT]\J*\NSITY SUBURBAN NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)
\ \

BACKGROUND: y
Project\Description \ A%

\\\9 Site\Acrgage: 1/6
o Project Type;/Accessory structure & fence
y

Site Plans

The plans\dgpict a 1.62 acre vacant lot accessed from a collector street, Fogg Street, to the east.
On the northwest corner of the site, a 340 square foot Connex box is placed which is 10 feet
away from the west rear property line and 5 feet away from the north side property line. Also,
there is a 6 foot tall non-decorative fence placed along the entire front property line which
extends 49 feet along the south side property line. Also along the north property line, 76 feet
back of the front property line, there is a 94 foot non-decorative fence with screen panels.



Floor Plans & Elevations
The photos depict a 9 foot tall Connex box that has a light grey tint with patches of beige color.
The Connex box is 8 foot wide and 42 feet in length.

Applicant’s Justification -
The applicant requests to have a shipping container, placed before the pri , to store

construction tools while the property is under construction. Also, the applicant has glaced a non-
decorative security fence as the property is being developed. The applicant is planning to remove
the shipping container and non-decorative fences once construction is

completed. \
Pri N\ \/ﬁ\‘\
rior Land Use Requests , N \
| Application | Request Action\\ Dat> i
Number / \
WS-20-0373 | Allowed a single-family deve10p1 ent to< \?i?fs/s a |PApproved \Qc/ober I
; collector street; allowed modified dr1 jeway stahd by BCC | 2020 i
1 design review for increased finished gra\s@ and a single-
i family residential development g ] ’ ]
/ ‘ k \\
Surrounding Land Use ’ \
‘ Planned Land Use Ca?‘egory\ ZomWié\ ?}sting Land Use }
- verlay) f
North South | Mid- Intensity Suburban \R§\,20 > Single-family residential
& West Nelhhborhggé—éup to8dukac) |V . ;
East Ranch Fstate Nerghborhood RS2 Single-family residential |
(up t()ﬂ du/ac) ‘ o

Clark County P, hc Réspon e Ofﬁce (CCP‘ O)
CE23-19530 and\CE24-06491 are activ e\ 1forcement cases on the property for having a
commercial vehicle\parked on rlvate residential property, and for having outdoor storage on a

residentia erty, spectlv y.

STANDARDS FOR A ROV&L

he appficant shall deinon *trate the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in complianck with Ti‘de

Apalysis ) f

Co\%‘grehe 1}6 Pla;;l/ung

Waivers of D€veloppient Standards

The aﬁphcant shgit have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposgd location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject prapérty will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public
improvements, facilities, or services.




Waivers of Development Standards #1a & #1b
Staff finds two building permits have been submitted to Building Department to build a new
single-family residence (BD24-16101) and to construct a new CMU wall along, the north

Staff realizes that the accessory structures could be allowed without the
building permit for the house was issued. Although the applicant has

requests.

Waivers of Development Standards #2 & #3

prior to installing the fence and placing the Connex box. Staff ﬁ?@}é the requests to be self-
imposed hardship. Therefore, staff cannot s%ort this requ¥§t. \

Staff Recommendation / i N \\ \\\
Denial. \

If this request is approved, the Board andYor Coknrn ion finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and puign_e\enumerated in Y€ Master Pl 1, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

N

/ i %‘i "':
PRELIMINARY ST AFF £ :DITI:DNS: \

/
/ /
Comprehensive Plannin ‘
e 1 year to remove Connex box and non-gécorative fence;

e 3 months to }\omplete ¢he building pérmit and inspection process or the application will
explre unkess entended &\1’(11 appﬁ(al of an extension of time.

Apphcant is dv sed a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant

or added coir%;:ion 1o an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if
the project has not z‘ip;iénced or there has been no substantial work towards completion
Within the time \spem ed; changes to the approved project will require a new land use
app\icatmi and the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all
condmo ] and eadlines.

Publlc\\Works - Péelopment Review
e No comment.
\

v
Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.



TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS:
PROTESTS: /

\
APPLICANT: SUJHEY JIMENEZ >
CONTACT: SUJHEY JIMENEZ, A & J CONSTRUCTION, LLC,202N. P YLLI/S/éTREET,
LAS VEGAS, NV 89110 <

\x

\
\
\ \\\ )
\ X
}\ S\
///\ ‘.\\"\ \/
// /} ll\\ \\
/\\_ \\/
\\\ {'ﬂ\\k /
\‘ \_\\‘ T
m\\ \\



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 140-34-103-004

| PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Fogg St and E Bonanaza Rd
_ DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

' Lad Use Perit: fora Cantier Box to be on site.
Subdivision of Parcel.

NAME: A&J Rentals LLC

ADDRESS:_202 N Phyllis Street

CITY: Las Vegas - B , ' STATE:_NV___ ZIPCODE: 89110
TELEPHONE: 702-630-9334 _ CELL 702-289-1063  EMAIL: aandjrentalsllc@gmail.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION (must match online record)

NAME: A&J Construction LLC
ADDRESS:__202 N Phvllis Street
aTY: L as Vegas STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89110 _ REF CONTACT ID #

TELEPHONE: 702-241-0844 CELL_702-241-0844 EMAIL: _Imnz@aandjconstructionlv com.

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match online record)

NAME: A&, Construction LLC
ADDRESS: i t

CITy: _Las Vegas STATE: NV _ ZIP CODE: 89110 _ REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-241-0844  CELL 702-241-0844  EMAIL: Jmnz@aandjconstructionlv.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(. We} the undersigned swear and say that (i am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or {am, are) otherwise qualified 1o iniliate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and underslands thal this application must be complele and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. {l. We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

‘zfé% g\:% C N\ anenet 08 /21 200y
Prop Owner (Signature)® Property‘@wner (Print) Date

5

WL rearTmENT Ust oy
Oac ] ax [ er [ eoon [ s ] we NIRE
[] Aok [] v ] ra [] sc 1c Vs 2
D AG D D D PLID D SOk D Tivt VI OTHER
APPHTATION § {2) U\)’}a 1’"106{”1 —l ACCEPTED BY N AI
PCMEETING DAL |2 \ A, \ A40%4 DATE ‘HTEQ&ZO}H
B BAEY TR Wi FEES Xbé@ Q\)
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02/0572024



I

A& Rentals LLC
202 M Phyilis Sireet

Las Vegas NV 83110

Dear Recipient:

This letter is to indicate that A&J Rentals LLC, owner of parcel #140-34-103-004,
would like to obtain permission to store a container on this property. We are
applying for a waiver of development standard for the Container box to be
allowed before a primary structure per section 30.03.01.D.3. The container is to
store construction tools, all tools will be kept in container to keep the lot clean
and maintained. Additionally, we are applying for a Waiver of Development
Standards to have a 6-foot nondecorative fence on a residential property per
Section 30.04.03.B. There is an active CCPRO #CE24-06491, we will be removing
the trailer on land and have spoken to Jackie on 8/13/24, she is relying on a
message to Lt. David Pollex to obtain an extension as we are working on
obtaining a permit for this container, with active appointments scheduled for
approval. An email was also sent to PublicResponsemnfo@clarhcountynv.gov on
8/27/2024, indicating extension, as we have not heard from any officer since
8/13/2024.

Please, we ask that you approve this application. Thank you.

Sincerely,

A&J Rentals LLC

SEBMITELD BY:

SUIEY JINENLZ

22N PHNVILISSTRIL

EASYEGANNY 890
AR IS

WSaL-p54



12/18/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING .
APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST \
AR-24-400128 (UC-23-0003)-RED HOOK SNTHS, LLC: /

principal building; and 3) waive applicable design standards for accesSory structures on\4 0 acres
in an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone. \ \

\
Generally located on the south side of Owens Avenue and e eas 1de of Bledsot Lane W‘lthil‘l
Sunrise Manor. TS/nai/kh (For possible action) \ /
: ;

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
140-28-112-001

LAND USE PLAN: \
SUNRISE MANOR - PUBLIC USE

BACKGROUND: '\ \

Project Description

General Summary | \
e Site Addr . 1580 Bledsoe Lzane “‘.,\ )
e Site Acre‘age 4 \ /

o Pro;ect Typ\e\ School
er of Sturies: 2

) Xistinshu Ldég)/ 1 (portable classrooms)
Building Hei

(emstmg building)/14.5 (modular classroom building)/17

UC-23:-0003 was dpproved in March 2023 to convert an existing 2 story place of worship into a
charter ‘high sehool (Southern Nevada Trades High School). The previously approved plans
depict a capport that is adjacent to a residential development, 10 modular classrooms on the
southern portion of the parcel, an outdoor lunch area west of the modular classrooms, and 2
driveways. One gate is shown set back 20 feet from Owens Avenue and the other was shown set
back 10 feet from Bledsoe Lane.



UC-23-0003 was reviewed for the first time by application AR-24-400018 (UC-23-0003), which
was approved by the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) in April 2024 with an additional
Public Works condition for another review as a public hearing by July 17, 2024 for the
completion of school zone flasher installation. According to a site plan submifted by the
applicant, the school zone flashers are located along Owens Avenue. One flasheft is located on
the southeast corner of Bledsoe Lane and Owens Avenue to signal traffic he g easpward, and

heading westward. Photographs provided by the applicant show that the ifistallation oRthe school
zone flashers is already underway. The second application review( AR-2 400088\(UC-23-
0003), was approved by the BCC in September of 2024 witl ddjtional Public {Jorks

Comprehensive Planning
e Applicant is advised a substantial change in circ
denial or added conditions to an ayﬁ:aﬁ for reviewy the apﬁii\cition for review may be

denied if the applicant has not dey onstrated cempliancé\with conditions of approval; and
the applicant is solely responsibile fogsurinb com:}?cy/ th all conditions and
i \

deadlines. \
Public Works - Development Review | \ :
e 3 month review of sch asher; \/ /
e Compliance with pré€vious co ditions, //\v/

Clark County Water Reefamation Distiict (CGWRD)”
e Applicant is advised-thal)a Poi it of Cannection (POC) request has been initiated for this
project; emaik sewetlocay on@clea{lwat&f‘team.com and reference POC Tracking
#0013-2023 to obtaipAour POC exhibit} ar{d that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD

¥

estimates may require a new POC analysis.

T

\ Vi
\ N
Listegxb/elow araw\\p{oved chﬁtions or AR-24-400018 (UC-23-0003):
.
g \

Q(f)mpr Wensive Planni
Applicant is adx\g'sed ' S stantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant
dspial or\added |conditions to an extension of time and application for review; the
extdpsion jof timjb may be denied if the project has commenced or there has been no
substansial woylé towards completion within the time specified; changes to the approved
\proj ect will );e/quire a new land use application; and the applicant is solely responsible for
é\gsuring mpliance with all conditions and deadlines.
Public Wb&k{y Development Review
o Untif July 17, 2024 to review as a public hearing for completion of the school zone
flasher installation;
e Compliance with previous conditions.




Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0013-2023 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exce/gé‘ﬁg CWRD

estimates may require another POC analysis. yd
#
i
Listed below are the approved conditions for UC-23-0003: / ‘
\
\\
Current Planning: /\\ \
e 1 year to review as a public hearing; v % \
e Per revised plans; \ \\\
e Limitation of 200 students the first year for a total 9400 students hereafter; \ \ \
e Post “right-turn only onto Owens Avenue during$tuden tf and pick- up”\v/
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall ngt b€ issugd without final zoning

inspection.
Applicant is advised that the installation and use B&Soohng ystems that consumptively
use water will be prohibited; the Coxinty is cu:rrenﬂ rewriting Title 30 and future land
use applications, including appl}z/ tions for.extensiohs of tlp} will be reviewed for

conformance with the regulations, in place at the ime of gpplicatipn; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulatlons mt\ wartant dem - adde conditions to an extension of
time and application for review; the ext of time way“be denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been n@ substantial work tow rds completion within the time
spec1ﬁed and that this apph at1on must comm;n(?.\w n 2 years of approval date or it
will expire. \
Public Works - Develdpme view \ \
e Drainage spidy complianc X‘\
e Drainage ‘study myst demon
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)
e Traffic study and complianee;
econsiruct any unused driveways-with full off-site improvements;
/ All drlvewa\ to ke ADA kompliant.

e phicant is adyised that ap))roval of this application will not prevent Public Works from
proval

/
A\

that ihe/ﬁroposed grade elevation differences outside
y-sfe needed to mitigate drainage through the site;

< requiring an altérnat d9s(gn to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use

b k v

F\\m Preveqtion Blureau |
@ A;&{:?J‘ljs ad)/lsed to submit plans for review and approval prior to installing any gates,

speed ump%/(speed bumps not allowed), and any other Fire Apparatus Access Roadway
\obstructlo/n{
Clark COunty Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

° Ap\gh{ant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0013-2023 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis.



Applicant’s Justification
The applicant explains the school flashers were installed and operational on September 18, 2024.
However, due to the ﬁnal mspectlon requirements from Public Works, the applicant was asked to

flashers on October 10, 2024.

Prior Land Use Requests ' ,
Application Request Action, ‘ Da{e
Number /\ \ \\ \
AR-24-400088 | Second application for review for the com tsion prroved Septex\\ber

QC -23-0003) | of place of worship into a charter school / by BCC  \2024
' AR-24-400018 | First application for review for the c @}ﬁvers gm/ of roved )@2 /
(UC-23-0003) | place of worship into a charter scho by BCC 2094
- UC-23-0003 | Conversion of place of worship i}\go a chaffer /&@proved March
| _school "by BCC 2023
UC-0226-11 | Daycare in conjunction Wn ex1stm,g.> lace of | Approved July 2011
| - worship b) PC
- UC-1099-05 1 Communication facﬂl ' w1th a mot le tower pproved | August
7 ' PC 2005
UC-1137-01 | Expansmn of an ex1st\n ﬁ:ﬁ‘ WOrship w‘}{b/ Approved October
waivers to allow alt I‘Ilatl&; Iandscaping by PC | 2001
reduced parking - explre 5 :
UC-1697-96 Of]’i::/ classroo 1, anki multi- <{g'cﬁ'po\e/ room | Approved @ November

addjtion to the e)ﬂsﬁng pléce of wgrshi byPC 1996
L]

\v

Surrounding Laxd Use < / /j ‘\\ |

Planne\d Land ts¢ Category \Zo\r‘\y{g District Existing Land Use
(Overlay) 7 ,

North ntens WSIO i Single-family residential
| / NeighBbrhiodd (up fo X du/ac} |
‘}&nﬁh Ranch E\S\{ate Neighborhood | RS20 Single-family residential

& Bast’| (upno 2 du/de) > )

West\ | Ranch Estale Neighborhood | RS20 & RM18 Single-family residential
" \ (up to\g du/ac} '

STANDAF OR /XPPROVAL
The applicant shﬂyl/%émonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
isinco phance ith Title 30

Public Wo\vk/s Development Review
The applicant has complied with all of Public Works conditions.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.



If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

\\‘
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: / /\
(//

Comprehensive Planning 4
e Applicant is advised a substantial change in circumstances %gulaﬁons y warrant
denial or added conditions to an application for review; the apglicatiop{or review may be
denied if the applicant has not demonstrated compliance with Bnd ions'‘of appro¥al; and
the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring cogz hanc with all condmon and

deadlines. \
Public Works - Development Review (
e No comment.
Fire Prevention Bureau N\
e No comment. /'/ \ \\
\

Clark County Water Reclamation Dlstnct (CEWRD) N/
e No comment. \ \
‘{ >
TAB/CAC: A~ W4
APPROVALS: N / 7

PROTEST:

APPLICANT: @3 Hé [Lic
CONTACT: LEXA G KAEMPFER KOWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA DRIVE,

SUITE 650, LAS VEGAS, NV_89135

/\\ \\ N~
2 \\ \ \
// \/\\\ \\ \ /
\\ \\ \‘\,] " hd
\ /
\\ N/ /

%

5\

N\



Department of Comprehensive Planning
& | Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 140-28-112-001

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: South si f s Aven ,and it f Bledso n
e © S pETAIED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION. '

Application Review for UC-23-0003

PROPERTY DWNERINFORMATION

NAME: Red Hook SNTHS LLC
ADDRESS: 2120 E. Grand Avenue, Suite 135

aTy:_El Seqgundo STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 80245
TELEPHONE: 424.217.1282  ceLL 000-000-0000  emAIL: N/A

IE: , APBLICANTINFORMATION
naME: Red Hook SNTHS LLC

ADDRESS:2120 E. Grand Avenue, Suite 135

CITY: El Segundo STATE: CA  ZIP CODE: 90245 REF CONTACT ID # N/A
TELEPHONE: 424.217.1282  CELLO00-000-0000 EMAIL: N/A

e T e R O RESPDNDENTINEDRMATION MR
NAME: Kaempfer | - Lexa Green

rowel
ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive

ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89135 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-792-7000  CELL 702-792-7031 _ EMAIL: lgreen@kcnvlaw.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am. We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. {I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

s Py David Hyun 10.15.24
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY: ) - ) A
[ac AR 1 er M euop [ sn M uc WS
[]ADR ] av ] ra ] sc TC VS ]z
D AG D DR D PUD D SDR D ™ D WC OTHER
APPLICATION # (s) P(V_ ‘B) L\’L OO\Z% ACCEPTED BY M EgI . .

PCMEETING DATE DATE MM"‘

BCC MEETING DATE ___\L\L%D_}BH__ "7 j)lﬁﬂom
TAB/CAC LOCATION SUI\‘(&S&_MQ)]Q{ DATE lf\@lmq

02/05/2024



LAS VEGAS OFFICE

1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650
Las Vegas, NV 89135

T: 702 792.7000

F: 702.796.7181

~ KAEMPFER |

LEXA D. GREEN

igreen@keoviaw.com
D:702.792.7000

October 22,2024

VIA ONLINE SUBMITTAL

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway. 1™ Floor
Las Vegas. NV 89106

Re:  Justification Letter — Review of Conditions
Red Hook SNTHS, LLC.
APN: 140-28-112-001

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised this firm represents Red Hook SNTHS. LLC. (“the Applicant™) in the
above-referenced matter. The Applicant is requesting a review of conditions from a 2023 approval
of special use permits (UC-23-0003) for a high school within an existing place of worship and
subsequent approvals of review of conditions applications (AR-24-400018 and AR-24-400085).
The school is located at 1580 Bledsoe Lane, Las Vegas, Nevada 89110, more particularly
described as APN: 140-28-112-001 (the “Property™).

By way of background. on March 8, 2023, the Clark County Board of County
Commissioners granted approval for UC-23-0003. which proposed the establishment of a high
school specializing in construction trade industry. This approval included special use permits and
waivers of development standards. A condition was imposed as part of the approval. mandaiing a
one-year review. The high school began its operations in August 2023, marking the start of the
2023-2024 academic school year.

On April 17. 2024, and September 18. 2024. the Clark County Board of County
Commissioners approved applications AR-24-400018 and AR-24-400088, respectively. At the
time of the hearing on September 18, 2024, the school zone flashers had been installed. calibrated.
and were fully operational. However. due to the outstanding permit and final inspection
requirements from Public Works, the Applicant was asked to return for a review in three months.
Public Works completed its final inspection of the school zone flashers on October 10, 2024 and
has signed off on the oft-site permit (PW-23-10170).

SNTHS fully complies with all the conditions specified in the Notices of Final Action for
UC-23-0003, AR-24-400018 and AR-24-400088 and is dedicated to ensuring a safe educational
environment for its students and families.

PO I IS
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KAEMPEFER

Thank you in advance for your time and consideration regarding this application. Should
you have any questions. please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
KAEMPFER CROWELL

Lexa D. Green

LAS VEGAS + RENO = CARSON CITY

www.kcnviaw.com



12/18/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING .
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST %
WS-24-0595-SIERRA GROUP HOLDINGS, LL.C: P

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the followings” 1) eliniinate street
landscaping; and 2) allow attached sidewalks for a proposed single-famjl{ residential subdivision
on 0.46 acres in an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone.

A
Generally located on the east side of Lamb Boulevard an y’ north\lféf; Louis A\enue

within Sunrise Manor. TS/rp/kh (For possible action)

\ ),
£ ( ra > \\ /

RELATED INFORMATION: \V
APN: \ {

N N\
161-05-310-215 \ \

/ /\\ N\

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STAND S: ™\ )
1. Eliminate street landscaping wher¢ requiyed per Sectien 30. 4/9{ D.

2. Allow attached sidewalks where deiache alks are Tequired per Section 30.04.08C.

LAND USE PLAN: ’\T NS
SUNRISE MANOR - MID-INTENSITY SU BURBAN NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)

BACKGROUNK/ O
Project Description /
General Summary
o Site Acreage 46 T~
Tyge: Skngle-fa\fqlly res\de’ntlal subdivision
Number of Luts/Units: \
e (dufac:)\ ;
<Mlmmu /Maxu\num /Slze (square feet): 6,698/7,372

\ \ ‘

}te Plan\s\ ) /’
Thd plans depm’ a proposed single-family residential subdivision consisting of 3 lots, which will
be ac\essed via St. Ixﬁis Avenue. The applicant is not proposing any construction at this time.

andsca}ggng

The applicanf is requesting to eliminate the required 10 foot wide street landscape area along
Lamb Boulevard, which would require 3 trees, and St. Louis Avenue, which would require 6

trees.



Applicant’s Justification
The applicant indicates that the 3 proposed lots will be developed as single-family residences in
the future. The applicant states that there is no sidewalk to the east along St. Lcy’g{venue.

However, there is an existing attached sidewalk on Lamb Boulevard and around the/fadius of the
curve to St. Louis Avenue. The applicant also states that a detached sidewalk xill look out of
place and detract from the uniformity of the area. The frontage of the 3 lots s betw/eeﬁ 49 feet
and 67 feet, which will leave no room for detached sidewalk. <

b

N\

Prior Land Use Requests , \
- Application | Request P \\ Action | Date
 Number | - : EN
' ZC-0165-01 | Reclassified from R-2 and R-1 to R-1 (Rlem) zoniig | Approved | March |
/ by BCC\ | 200¥ |

. < < / ) \
Surrounding Land Use \/ 5

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
; ] (Overlay) \ {A -
' North Mid-Intensity Subughan \S&RSS.T Office & single-family |
? Neighborhood (up to 8 dd/ac) \ residential :
' South, East, | Mid-Intensity Sublirban {\RS5.2 ™\ Singlé-family residential
& West Neighborhood (up to 8 dufac) |\

STANDARDS FOR APPR : V
The applicant shall demow§trate that\the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
\\

is in compliance with Fitle 30. ,. (

i 1 \

, )

Analysis 7 \ /
Comprehensive Rlanning \ /

Waivers of Development Standards

The applic
for its"proposed tqcatign by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the

subfect property wilknohbe affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
affect the \health and Rafety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate viclnity, ang wi be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
\proposa will beé, adequately Served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public

ﬁ%)rovem nts, fa):ilitiesf_ or services.

WAV

Waiver of DeVelopmeént Standards #1

streets increases pedestrian safety and assists in combating the heat island

effect. The he island effect in this area is among the highest in the valley. Therefore, staff
: this request.

Public Works - Development Review

Waiver of Development Standards #2

Staff cannot support the request to not install detached sidewalks along St. Louis Avenue with
new development. Detached sidewalks along streets provide a safer pathway for pedestrians by




increasing the distance from traffic. There is no reason detached sidewalks cannot be provided as
detached sidewalk returns to attached at the spandrel and existing attached sidewalks.

N

Staff Recommendation \

Denial. /

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the applicationds consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Titl 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.
\\/\

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
If approved:
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license\shall nohe issyed without approval of a

Certificate of Compliance and payment of the tree\fee-m-heu {required for any required
trees waived.

e Applicant is advised within 2 /yérs m the ap\qroval dﬂte the application must
commence or the apphcauon willexpire unless.extended with approval of an extension of
time; a substantial change in cirdumstagces or régulations may svarrant denial or added

conditions to an extension of tlme; the eakt sion of time may e denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been no substantjal work towards completion within the time

specified; changes to mproved\gro;ec vill require 4 new land use application; and
the applicant is sélely res nS1b1 for ensurjrig Cefnpliance with all conditions and
deadlines.
/
Public Works - Developfnent ev1e1/v
e Drainage §(udy and\ggmpliance.
Fire Prevention Bu\ \\/ /
m

lark ount ater\Rec matloﬁ‘ District (CCWRD)
pphca t is admsed a Pomt of Connection (POC) request has been completed for

t 1s pl'()] t to x,mall sewerlocatlon@cleanwaterteam com and reference POC Tracking
20 4 to lbtaun your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
est.l ma;;/ ;/eqmre another POC analysis.

TAB/(\_IAC: /

APPRO\\{‘?XL/S./

PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: SIERRA INVESTMENT PROPERTIES, LLC SERIES ST. LOUIS
CONTACT: JOSH HARNEY, BAUGHMAN & TURNER INC., 1210 HINSON STREET,

LAS VEGAS, NV 89102

N\



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 161-05-310-215

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Lamb/St Louis
SR T e U DETAILED SUMMARY PR

 BESCRIPTION TRNOA IS LN Rl s

b

€ g - s &
RS Y R ST | DS %

Waiver of Development Standards for a detached sidewalk n andscaping.

5% e > i St e R ‘.g.xi:ég,'i 3 @&M{Lﬁf Liida. i, 2 o BT

NAME: Sierra Investment properties LLC Series St Louis
ADDRESS: 175 E Warm Springs Road Suite A
ciTY: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 83118

ETER

SR IR R TR R O APPLICANT INFORMATION 520557 =
NAME: Sierra Investment properties LLC Series St Louis
ADDRESS:175 E Warm Springs Road Suite A

cITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89119 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 702-270-3000  CELL 702-270-3000 EMAIL: developer@sierragrouply.com
0, N B CORRESPONDENTINFORMATION T o e o s

NAME: Baughman & Turner, Inc.
ADDRESS: 1210 Hinson St.

ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE; 89102 REF CONTACT ID # 125485
TELEPHONE: 702-870-8771  CELL 702-870-8771 _ EMAIL: joshh@baughman-turner.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or {am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal deseription, ail
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducte We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any reglired signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the propesed application.

Javier Avila-Pena, Manager 8/22/2024
Property 0v7@1”(§i§nature)" \\ Property Owner (Print) Date
DEPARTATL N USE Ohiv

[ as [ e []ruon  []sn
ADR [] av [] ea [] sc [] ¢
: ] [] Puo [ SOR (]
APPLICAT.ON # {s) \*‘5}%,'23:050_175 CEFTEORY P
PLMEETING DATE T T naTE . 3/;‘__17[__2(‘{
ooy SURNGG MAE. o “\”7:[12_]2\1

uc 1 ws
/5 [] 2C

WiC OTHER

©

09/11/2023



Baughman & Turner, Inc.
Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors

1210 Hinson Street Phone (702) 870-8771
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102-1604 Fax (702) 878-2695

October 3, 2024

Clark County Current Planning
500 S Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

Re: MSM 24-600048 - APN 161-05-310-215
To Whom It May Concern,

Please let this letter serve as justification for a Waiver of Standards for detached sidewalks and
the landscaping requirement per Figure 30.04.08(5) on a three-lot parcel map located about at
the Northeast corner of the intersection of St Louis Avenue and Lamb Boulevard. The vacant
0.46-acre site is comprised of APN 161-05-310-215.

The proposed three lots will be developed as single-family residences. The property is zoned
RS-5.2 (Residential Single-family). The parcels are bordered on all four sides by RS-5.2 to the
north, south and east. Everything around this parcel has been developed. This is the remaining
undeveloped parcel in the area.

This applicant is asking for a Waiver of Development Standards for the detached sidewalk
sidewalks and the landscaping requirement per Figure 30.04.08(5) on St Louis Avenue. There
is no sidewalk to the to the east much less a detached sidewalk., There is an existing attached
sidewalk on Lamb Boulevard and around the radius of the curve to St Louis Avenue. There is
sporadic attached sidewalk south and east. The detached sidewalk will look out of place and
detract from the uniformity of the area. The lot frontage of the three lots is as short as 49 feet
and only as large as 67 feet. With driveway cuts, there is no room to transition in and out of
detached sidewalks. The detached sidewalk is not necessary for beautification or pedestrian
ease. For these reasons, a waiver of the detached sidewalks and the landscaping requirement
per Figure 30.04.08(5) is requested.

The approval of this request will not have a negative effect on the neighborhood or surrounding
areas. Should you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at this office.

Sincerely,
Baughman & Turner, Inc.

roject Coordinator

W2 U-0595
RY



12/18/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / AN
Z.C-24-0607-3591 BOULDER HIGHWAY, LLC: & )

A
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.6 acres from an H-2 (General Highway Frdntage) Z\/one toa CG

(Commercial General) Zone for existing commercial buildings.

Generally located on the north side of Boulder Highway, 100 feet west vf Dédlha Avenui\within
Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/tk (For possible action,

i S S A AN
RELATED INFORMATION: / a / N\
\ P
APN: \
\

161-07-102-009; 161-07-102-010

? Y \_\
/ \ A\ \
LAND USE PLAN: N\

N

SUNRISE MANOR - CORRIDOR MIXE{D-U s h \ /

\ /
BACKGROUND: \\\ N V
Project Description \ f\

General Summary /\ \ L
o Site Address: 352)/ 1 Boulder nghway\
e Site Acreag

o Ex1st1ng and Us mo% /
Request \‘

This is 2+ chang requech with no plans submitted. The site is currently
developed with co nﬁgzﬂ buildings that have been used as a retail business for auto sales. No
changes are proposedto the site. The site is 0.6 acres in size with access from Boulder Highway
o the salithwast. \ \ /

\ . /

f\DDllC’z‘t}I{ s Justﬁ{'catlon'
I‘he applicant m@kcates the site has been operating with a commercial use and the request for CG

zoning wou b in-ling with, and consistent with, the business use on the property. Furthermore,
there are numerous rcels along Boulder Highway that are already zoned CG.

Surroun“clmg ,L nd Use

P\er/med Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
(Overlay)
North Corridor  Mixed-Use &  CG&H-2 ' Motel & auto related uses
Business Employment | :
East | Business Employment H-2 | Auto related uses
South | Corridor Mixed-Use H-2 Manufactured home park




s

Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District I Existing Land Use »
, 7 {Overlay) i A "
| West | Corridor Mixed-Use CG | Trailer sales fagifith |

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate the proposed request is consistent with the/
compliance with Title 30.

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning
The request to CG zoning conforms to the Sunrise Manor L:
goals and policies of the Master Plan. As of January 1, 2024/
zoning district in Title 30 and is being phased out. {’é:con ersi

zoning w111 be compatible with the commercial developm t along the4outh, east, and west sides
of this site and staff does not anticipate any adxerse impacts\with thi§ proposal.

This application is to reclassify the zoniné of the prope
completed to verify compliance with Code or pigvious co
applications; therefore, future business \1cens buildink
approval of additional land use apphcat1on<s<

Staff Recommendation / /\ \“'-\
Approval. \ \ﬂ :,«'

\
v only.\A review of the site has not been
itions\)f appreval from prior land use
.erm\it/applications may require

the F oard/and/or Cormmgswn finds that the application is consistent

If this request is gpproved,
enumw \}!{ster Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised

with the standards\and pur
Statutes. \ /

PRELIVINAR T>\\EF CONDITIO

/,F'ire Prevention Bure\ >
\ No coment

C\lark C&nty \%ter clamation District (CCWRD)
e Appl\ca) is ady¥ised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;

\_ and if any exiéting plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional capacity
and connegzfion fees will need to be addressed.

TAB/CAC;
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: LISA DE SANTIAGO
CONTACT: LISA DE SANTIAGO, NEWPORT MOTORS/AZTEC MOTORS, 2711 E.
SAHARA AVENUE, LAS VEGAS, NV 89104




Department of Comprehensive Planning
* Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL#(s): [/ -0 7-/02-009 & J{/-07-/02~ O/ D

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS:

- : ¢ DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCR!PTION
Qc Zone ’FfDM H2 o C Q’
for a4 Wsed car dealershig That has been [icens<d <ince 2o00f

7 _ PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
NAME: 259! Boulder Highway (LC

ADDRESS: 271 E Sphava Ave
ary:_lLas V Lo S STATE: /Y ZIP CODE: _F71D¢
TELEPHONE: 702.0,4}1-3 717 CELL702-35b 223 EMAIL: lisa.de San+ aqo@'v‘) madl.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION (must matchonline record}
NAME: 3591 Bulder Hohwe Ll

ADDRESS: 27l E Saleyra BHve
ary: _Las Veus STATE: VY 71p CODE: __ ¥1/0Y REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 76240Y1- 3777 CELL_7%4-32(->6> 3 EMAIL: _ |i'Sa .deSantrago® g mail.com

—_ - wCORRESPONDENTINEQRMATION, (must.match.onlinecacordu
NAME: bkisa  deSawn gov

ADDRESS: 711§ Salbarz— Ave
CTY:_Las VegaS STATE: MY 7IP CODE: _§4 b ot REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE:702-64(-37717 CELL793- 3202623 _ EMAIL: |isa. deSantiago@gmail-com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application{s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (1, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs dn said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

S G’Mn Merhi /“/2‘/3’%

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:
[ac 1 ar ] oer

pupD [ SN 1 uc 1 ws
[]ADR [ av ] ra 7C

SC []rc [ vs

0

[ A6 []OR [] Pup SDR ] [ wc OTHER __
~9

mpLICATIONE (s)  =Z2C -2Y. 0607 rcceptepsy KK

PCMEENNGDATE 77 DATL o

BCCMEEIMNG DATE  12-~18-2Y4 FELS WALVERD - H-2

TaB/CAC tOCATION _Sunrise Mawor pate  12-12.2Y4

02/05/2024



3591 BOULDER HIGHWAY LLC
2711 E SAHARA AVE
LAS VEGAS, NV 89104
702-641-3777
October 21, 2024

Re: Rezoning 3585 & 3591 Boulder Highway

The purpose of this letter is to comply with Clark County to rezone the property located at
3585 & 3591 Boulder Highway APN’S 161-07-102-009 & 161-07-102-010 from H-2 to CC.

The H-2 zoning district no longer exists in code. We are requesting a conforming zone
change to CG. There are numerous parcels along Boulder Highway that are already zoned
CG. Auto sales is a permitted use in CG.

Both properties have been licensed since 2006 with Used Car Dealer - Secondhand Dealer
Class IV.

We would like to continue with the same license type for the properties.

Thank ygu,

~

Ghassan Merhi

Manager



01/07/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ZC-24-0660-GREEN OUR PLANET:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 1.53 acres from an H-2 (General Highway E o;xtage) onetoaCG
(Commercial General) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-70) Overlag.

Generally located on the northwest side of Las Vegas Boulevar \feet sout‘hwest of

Craig Road within Sunrise Manor (description on file). MK/bb For poss 1b1e actian \\
/ / / \

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:

140-04-301-012

LAND USE PLAN:

SUNRISE MANOR - CORRIDOR MIXX'D-U E

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

o Site Address: 4343 Las Vegas Boule\\ard Noxgth/
|

Applicant's Justificition
The app is reql}estmg té reclassify the property to CG (Commercial General) from H-2
(Gen /fz(al H1ghwax rontage) zoning. The proposed rezoning will be conforming with the Master
P/l;rﬁ designation of Corridor Mixed-Use and the anticipated office and educational garden use.

S

‘{Prior Qnd Ust Requests ,
{ Application | Request Action Date
(umber J / - e
V4 -1814-0\3\/ yM}c?%ed and re-established the Airport Environs | Approved | December

Oveflay District within  Sunrise Manor and | by BCC 2004

ortheast Clark County

' UC- 036\\ / Allow a medical care facility - exp1red Approved | December
) , by PC {1991 J




Surrounding Land Use

, Planned Land Use Category ‘Zoning District Existing Land Use
' (Overlay) .
' North | Corridor Mixed-Use H-2 & CG (AE-70) | Office & mini-storage \
' South | Business Employment H-2 (AE-70) Multi-family resjdential >
| East | Corridor Mixed-Use CG (AE-70) Office
| West | Corridor Mixed-Use IP (AE-70) Developing/warehou\/ﬁe
Related Applications \/ I\
Application | Request ‘\ \
Number , / \ \
UC-24-0661 A use permit for an outdoor market is a corfipanior item on this agenda. A_

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: / </ \/

The applicant shall demonstrate the proposed request is konsistent with the Master Plan and is in
compliance with Title 30. N

s / LY
Analysis . / \ \ Y

Comprehensive Planning (
In addition to the standards for approval, the

licant taust de\Y‘r?;e the zoning district is
compatible with the surrounding area. Tﬁg currirgD zone, H-23is not & part of the newly adopted

Title 30 and is being phased out as new dgvelopmept occurs, an appropriate zoning is applied
based on the Master Plan e se.designations. THe exigting L d use in the Master Plan for the
subject site is Corﬁdorﬁm\&hich é}lpports g/ﬁix { retail, restaurants, office, service
commercial, entertainmzént, and other ofessional sexices. The requested zone, CG, is established
to accommodate traditionaly auty-oriented con‘i\merciéﬂ uses while allowing for the transition over
time to a mix of 5€taﬂ, cémmercial, And mixed-urss/development. The CG zone conforms to the

\

Corridor Mixed-Use land dse designation™ ddijjionally, most of the surrounding area is already

zoned CG. For thesé\{easons, staff finds the request for the CG Zone is appropriate for this location.

If this kequest iy approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
ose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised

Clark Q\u;l'%ter Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e AppMcant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system,

and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional
capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: MICHELLE CATES
CONTACT: MICHELLE CATES, SR CONSTRUCTION, 3579 RED ROZK STREET, LAS

VEGAS, NV 89103




01/07/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST \
UC-24-0661-GREEN OUR PLANET: )
rd
USE PERMIT for an outdoor market. /

DESIGN REVIEW for a garden and site modifications in conjunctiop with an existing office

building on 1.53 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone within the AirporixEnvirons (AE-70)
Overlay. /

Generally located on the northwest side of Las Vegas Bou vard orth 850 feet southwes{ of
Craig Road within Sunrise Manor. MK/bb/kh (For posmb actio

_ N\
- | \ N\ o
RELATED INFORMATION: \ ’

P \
APN: P \ \
140-04-301-012 g ™ N
LAND USE PLAN: \ A
SUNRISE MANOR - CORRIDOR MZ[XED Us B

BACKGROUND:
Project Description \ \ |

General Summary | \ \
e Site Addr5/§s 4333 Las /egaS/Boulevaxd No
Site Acrea\ce 1.53 \

]

e Project Typs: Garden and outdoor market
e Nu erofé%ﬁlfs.l i\ Y

o ~Building Height(feet): 22 -

®

®

Square Feet: 6,978 \

/ fgriihg\Reqmr d/PXdeeg/B/Q.?
\ ‘) \//
Slte Phk\ \\ |

The site pi\an depicts a}h existing 6,978 square foot commercial office building on 1.53 acres.

Actzsss is pr‘cxvgd/ed froyh Las Vegas Boulevard North at the southeast corner of the property. An
mter\mal dnveway extends north to the north side of the building and to a parking lot in front of
the existing building. Twenty-three parking spaces are provided on the south side of the
building}\incl ing 2 accessible spaces and 1 electric vehicle space. Four additional parking
spaces are‘\siown on the north side of the building. An access gate is shown 18 feet from the
front property line, which will be open during business hours. A bike rack is shown on the plan
on the south side of the building, and pedestrian walkways are provided on the north and south
sides of the building with a connection to Las Vegas Boulevard North. The existing parking lot
is being moved closer to the building to allow for 15 feet of landscaping and a decorative
security fence adjacent to Las Vegas Boulevard North. Trash enclosures are located north of the

—i



building on the east side of the property. The gardens will be constructed in a future phase along
the west and north sides of the north end of the internal driveway. The outdoor market will be
located north of the building, on the west side of the parking spaces, in a narrow nort}\and south
corridor leading to the gardens.

Landscaping
The existing landscaping on the property includes about a dozen shrubs ifi the lagfdscape area

immediately adjacent to Las Vegas Boulevard North and 3 fully gréwn trees oy the west
property line in the middle of the property that appear to be in poor ¢onditiom and growing into

and addltlonal extenswe landscaping added to the property. A tal of 15 trees a ‘here
8 trees are required. The existing shrubs will remain in the I rge
trees and numerous shrubs proposed in the 23 foot widgspace ehln ] g,
The proposed 8 foot high decorative wall will be appreki j perty

line. A new 7 foot high ornamental metal picket fence i e west, north, and east
sides of the property. A pedestrian gate will be located at\the northeast'corner of the property for

Elevations
The existing building is 22 feet high with pamt
stucco parapet walls screening mechamcal uni
CMU walls and aluminum storefront doors and v

\

Floor Plans / \ \
The plan depicts an existing dental oﬁace at the south€ast corner of the building that will remain.
The remainder of)fh/egzld ill hoqse varipus uses associated with STEM learning, including
training space with a defnonsjratio /k1tchen* a v1;1%0 studio, and multipurpose space. A
hydroponics lab s shown\onthe so ntral\sig€ of the building. The remainder of the first
floor is open office\space, a conference room, aifd individual offices around the southwest corner
of the building. The ’k&or plande a 516 square foot mezzanine level accessed by stairs in the
middl the building, A smal] plant Tufsery with hydroponics facility is in a dedicated 200
¢ foot area on the swuth side\of the building. A small-scale food pantry with 100 square feet
storage-space inside thd buildink will be in conjunction with the existing food pantry east of

the praperty. \ \ /

\ .
Applicanis JustlfﬁcanonJ
The apphcén is proposing to renovate and use the existing building for STEM related education

that\ 1nclude avocalonal training, instruction and tutoring, plant nursery, food pantry,
commilmty gardery and general office spaces. In addition, the applicant is requesting a special
use permit i?ﬂ outdoor market. The outdoor market will take place in a 1,000 square foot

outdoor aea 4n the north side of the building. Up to 8 community garden plots will be located
on the north side of the building. The avocational training and tutoring center will be able to seat
up to 28 individuals in a space adjacent to the demonstration kitchen. A filming studio space is
in the building and will be used to film during training and food preparation. The applicant will
partner with up to 5 schools to provide outdoor market visits, including purchase of market
goods during business hours. The community gardens will be developed over time on the



northern 21,228 square feet of the lot. The community gardens will be a future phase of
development and are needed to support the educational goals of Green Our Planet, and support
STEM learning topics. The outdoor market will allow for the sale of products in support of the
educational goals of the development, and teaching business practices. The hour, of\Qperation
will generally be from 7:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday. The remifiing arga of the
building will continue to be used as a dental office. /

/

Prior Land Use Requests ) / \
Application | Request Qction/\ Date
Number LY

ZC-1814-03 | Modified and re-established the Airport Environs >\i:\)f)roved \| December
Overlay District within Sunrise My/‘ and/| by BCC \%004
N\

Northeast Clark County \ \
UC-0361-91 | Allow a medical care facility - expired” Aigﬁvved Dedeptber
N\ | byFC 1991
\ /
Surrounding Land Use 7 N ,
Planned Land Use Category i/%min}g\%‘ict \ Exist\i\qg Land Use
(Overlay) \
North | Corridor Mixed-Use H-2 & CG (AEx70) | Bffice & mini-storage
 South | Business Employment \H-2 (AB70) Muli<family residential |
East | Corridor Mixed-Use 7 €G (AE-7)) “Office - |
West | Corridor Mixed-Use—— | H{ ( AE-%0) Developing warehouse
Related Applications \ \ { i , o
Application = Reduest ) /.-" \ \
Number ' / / \ F
ZC-24-0660 | A zone chafige to recmﬁ}}\yﬁte from H-2 to CG is a companion item on
| this agenda. . , )

applicant shall
s in corpliahce with

nalysi \

(i‘qmpreh‘a?iv/eblann' g

Use\Permit

A spgcial use permi¥is considered on a case by case basis in consideration of the standards for
approval. Additi
adjacent \ propetties, character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public
improvemawnfs, public sites or right-of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety,
and general welfare; and will be adequately served by public improvements, facilities, and
services, and will not impose an undue burden.

The outdoor market is consistent with the Master Plan Policy SM-2.3 supporting community
amenities including community gardens, and community gathering spaces. The outdoor market



in, combination with all other uses at this site, will fully utilize the property and is compatible
with the Master Plan Policy SM-1.3 for corridor revitalization. Staff supports the use permit.

’/\\

Design Review
Development of the subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatibie with ad]acent
development and is harmonious and compatible with development in the areg; 2) the ﬁ(evatlons,

design characteristics and others architectural and aesthetic features ate not (nsightly or
atively impact adjacent

undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do not ng
roadways or neighborhood traffic. The proposed renovation and T urpo ng of the, existing

building, parking lot, driveway, and landscaping, will improve th ty'in s&pport ol\Master
Plan Policy SM-1.2. Staff supports the design review.

/ \ \ /
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commlssmri\ finds that the apphcatlon is consistent

with the standards and purpose enumerate \the Maste Plan Iltle 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. /

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITION\S:

Comprehensive Planning “‘\
e Certificate of Occupapx.x-agd/or business ligénse shall not'be issued without approval of a

Certificate of Compliance. \
e Applicant is /ised within \2 years frony”the approval date the application must
commence orthe application will expite unless extended with approval of an extension of

time; a sub/stanti chapge in ,éucumstances t regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions\to an extendion of fimesthe dxjefsion of time may be denied if the project has
not comme} ‘ed or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
specified; changes to t e approved pfoject will require a new land use application; and

e applicant 1‘3\ solely espons1 e for ensuring compliance with all conditions and
deadlines. \_

idWorks Devel(*»me t Review
plicantis advised that Nevada Department of Transportation (NDOT) permits may be

Cla\k Coun& Water' Reclamation District (CCWRD)
° \\pphcant /K advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and that'if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional
capaefty and connection fees will need to be addressed.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: MICHELLE CATES
CONTACT: MICHELLE CATES, SR CONSTRUCTION, 3579 RED ROCK STREET, LAS

VEGAS, NV 89103




sy,

Docusign Envelope ID: 176A4085-D4F2-4C61-B*-A32C30658E68

Department of ”Comprrehénsivé Plannihg
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 4004801012

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 4333 N Las Vegas Blvd. Las Vegas, NV 89115
s s S I " DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION _

General Project Scope: Renovation of existing interior office space. Proposed 1,412 sf addition for storage and office/studio areas. Site
andscaping and parking revisions.. Approx. 21,000 sf community garden proposed for rear portion of parcel.

" PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: Green Our Planet
ADDRESS: 8020 S Rainbow Blvd. Ste 100-620
CITY: | as Vegas STATE:NV___ ZIPCODE: 89138
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

APPLICANT INFORMATION (must match online record} ' '

NAME: Michelle Cates

ADDRESS: 3579 Red Rock St

CITY: | as Vegas STATE: N\, ZIP CODE: 89103 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-877-6111__ CELL702.480-2526__ EMAIL: mcates@srbuilt-usa.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (must match online record) P

NAME: Michelle Cates
ADDRESS: 3579 Red Rock St
ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89103 REF CONTACT ID #

TELEPHONE: 702-877-6111 CELL 702-480-2526 EMAIL: mcates@srbuilt-usa.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
anyfequired gigns on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

aa,ra, ﬁl,lnu, Cjara Byrne 9/30/2024
Property Owner (Signature)® Property Owner {Print) Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

[ac I ar ] er [ puoo [ sn P uc 1 ws
[ ADR [1av 1 ra I sc []c ] vs ]
] a6 ]| DR 1P [] SR ™ ] we OTHER

. F 5 D 2 )
aeoucation # 5§ WC/DR =24 ~0LL / sccepTEo iy TSOLS
pcMEETNG DATE 1 ™ 2 ~ 2w T DATE -7 ~202¥
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BCC MEETING DATE
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TAB/CAC LOCATION N miad s Moo DATE L L ~1D =~ 202 Y
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November 11, 2024

Clark County

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Pkwy.

Las Vegas, NV 89155

(702) 455-4314

RE:  Green Our Planet — Office T.l. and Addition, Community Garden
4333 N. Las Vegas Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89115

Design Review Justification Letter
APR# 140-04-301-012

1. INTRODUCTION

The property noted above is in the Construction Document phase of design. The exhibits
included herein are provided to aid Clark County planning staff in evaluating the proposed
changes in land use and building area as it pertains to select portions of the site.

The new property owner, Green Our Planet, is a non-profit organization that focuses on
facilitating STEM learning objectives by curating educational gardens and hydroponic gardening
units at schools nationwide. They also produce educational learning via film content produced
through Green Our Planet Studios, their film and animation branch. Furthermore, Green Our
Planet intends to assist the local community by partnering with the adjacent food pantry as well
as offer access to a community garden on the premises.

This multi-faceted organization has engaged our team to facilitate the design and construction
of their new headquarters located near Nellis Air Force Base along North Las Vegas Blvd. The
existing building had been previously used as office and dental care spaces which was part of a
multi-phased plan to add two additional buildings. However, only the first building was ultimately
constructed and used at the time.

2. LAND USE REQUESTS

It is planned to renovate the existing building and improve the remaining site in order to suit the
new owner's needs. To fulfil the community garden objective, and in keeping with the owner's
long-term business needs, it is proposed to reclassify a portion of the site’s land-use from Office
to Community Garden., Cumulative change tables have been prepared for the items above and
can be found on Site Plan sheet A-050 for reference.

Zoning

It is proposed to rezone the property from H-2 zoning to GC (General Commercial) zoning. The
H-2 zoning is being phased out and we are in receipt of email confirmation from CC Advanced
Zoning that the zoning change fees are intended to be waived. The zoning change is a separate

\J\Q/bf)\ﬁ 24~ &bl



B

}eqUéét addressed by this shared justification letter. The exhibits/documentation provided herein
are intended to be utilized for documentation of the use changes and the other zoning
compliance requirements.

Use Permits
The anticipated use permits requested for this project are as follows:

Principal Use: Office (Conditional)
Accessory Uses: Farm or Garden (Conditional)
Community Garden (Conditional)
Avocational Training Facility (Permitted)
Instruction or Tutoring Facility (Permitted)
Qutdoor Market (Special Use Permit)
Food Processing (Special Use Permit)
Plant Nursery (Permitted)
Food Pantry (Permitted)

A brief description of each intended use in relation to the project is provided here for clarity.

Office — The principal use of the building is to be the Headquarters office building for Green Qur
Planet and Green Our Planet Studios and provide typical office use functions for staff to
manage calls, meetings, and production of content related to their business operations.
Additionally, there exists another suite within the existing building that is intended to be operated
as a dental clinic.

Community Garden — Up to (8) community garden plots, or planter beds, are to be designated
within the garden area for use by the local community to plant, grow, and harvest their own fruits
and vegetables.

Avocational Training Facility — One of the main missions of Green Our Planet is to educate the
community, including local students and educators, regarding the benefits of properly grown
produce such as fruits and vegetables. This is accomplished in a hands-on teaching method
involving gardening, caring for the orchard, and demonstrating proper techniques for harvesting.
washing, packaging, and preparing the produce that had been grown. Areas designated in the
floorplan as a Demonstration Kitchen and Training/Demonstration are to facilitate this
engagement with staff and visitors.

Instruction and Tutoring Facility — The Demonstration Kitchen is intended to be used by staff to
illustrate to visitors the proper ways to wash and prepare the produce that has been harvested.
It is also to be used to film educational resources that can be distributed to schools as part of
their associated curriculum.

Outdoor Market — On occasion, during business hours, an outdoor market may be organized
with up to 5 schools in the near proximity. Temporary booths could be set up in the open areas
within the garden to allow for the sale of goods to those in attendance. See site plan A-050 for
anticipated areas. _ .



DESIGN

Food Processing — Washing, prepping and packaging of the produce harvested on site may
oceur in an outdoor area in the garden or indoors at the demonstration kitchen area. No intense
processing of the food is intended. The processing would be limited to cleaning and preparing
for packaging/storage.

Plant Nursery — A small area within the hydroponics lab is intended to serve as a nursery for
propagation of hydroponic plantings in the dedicated gardening units.

Food Pantry — In partnership with the neighboring Food Pantry, The After Market, Green Qur
Planet intends to donate a large amount of the produce grown on site. Most of the produce will
be transported to The After Market for distribution to the end customers. If additional access is
deemed necessary, Green Our Planet may designate a small area near the garden for
distribution of produce to those in need. This would be scheduled on an as-needed basis and
during business hours.

Design Reviews
See sheet A-050 for cumulative use tables comparing previously approved conditions to newly
proposed totals. No building addition is planned at this time.

A portion of the site is intended to be reclassified as Community Garden Use. The balance of
the site is to remain as previously approved for use as Office, Parking, and Landscape. The
entry drive configuration is proposed to be revised to reduce the previous 2 entries to 1 and
provide a radius type entry with an access gate. The gate is to be set back from the property
line by 18" minimum and be open during business hours.

The site is proposed to be surrounded by a 7' tall ornamental metal fence. The fire access lane
is proposed to be revised to an alternate turn around type as depicted on the site plan A-050.
The building to be fully sprinklered. A new fire riser room and FDC are proposed as shown on
the floor plans sheet A-101.

3. AIRPORT ENVIRONS OVERLAY

The subject property falls within the AE-70 zone near Nellis Airforce Base. Per Title 30 Table
30.02-7, the required sound attenuation of 25 decibels for Business Services, and 30 decibels
for medical other health services, is addressed by the existing building envelope and is noted on
the original as-built documentation for the existing building.

4, HOURS OF OPERATION ‘
The intended hours of operation for the facility and site will be according to the following:

USE Hours Days # People**

Office 7:30am-4:30pm M-F 77 max (Typical approx. 30)
Office — Dental Suite 7:30am-4:30pm M-F 31

Community Garden 7:30am-4:30pm M-F 16

Avocational Training 7:30am-4:30pm M-F 33

Instruction or Tutoring 7:30am-4:30pm M-F 2

Outdoor Market 7:30am-4:40pm Occasional  50-100*
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Food Processing 7:30am-4:30pm M-F 2
Plant Nursery 7:30am-4:30pm M-F 2
Food Pantry 7:30am-4:30pm M-F 1

*The Outdoor Market events would be scheduled on an occasional basis and be intended to
primarily serve up to 5 schools in near proximity. Participants would mostly arrive by bus or on
foot for the event, thereby alleviating the need for additional parking. Parking required has been
accounted for in the parking analysis.

“The number of people served is based on the calculated max occupant load per the function
of the space designated in the floor plan per IBC table 1004.5.

5. PARKING ANALYSIS
The parking analysis for the intended uses is as follows:

PER TITLE 30 TABLE 30.04-2

USE AREA PARKING RATIO REQ SPACES
OFFICE 5,687 SF 1 PER 400 SF 14.22
FARM OR GARDEN 19,550 SF NONE 0
COMMUNITY GARDEN 1,678 SF 1PER 2 PLOTS 4.00
AVOCATIONAL TRAINING 484 SF 1:400 1.21
INSTRUCTION OR TUTORING 307 SF 1:400 0.77
OUTDOOR MARKET 1000 SF 1:500 2.00
FOOD PROCESSING 200 SF 1:400 0.50
PLANT NURSERY (INDOOR) 200 SF 1:550 0.36
FOOD PANTRY (INDOOR) 100 SF 1:250 0.40
2346 REQD
27 PROV

ACCESSIBLE SPACES REQ'D PER TABLE 30.04-6 = 2 SPACES (INCLUDING 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE
SPACE)

NO LOADING SPACE REQUIRED IF <15,000 SF

6. SUSTAINABILITY

The sustainability checklist has been provided for reference. The principal building is existing
and therefore typical measures regarding existing orientation, windows, and roofs cannot be
altered. Where appropriate, sustainability measures for landscaping requirements, shaded
parking, and existing shaded areas are documented as such. The points as documents on the
form total 5 overall.

7. WAIVERS
No waivers or requests for deviation have been identified to this point.
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Please contact me should further information be required regarding any of the items above.

Andrew Hansen, AlA
Principal Architect
SR Design

(702) 877-6111
ahansen@srdesign-usa.com



01/08/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /\
ET-24-400132 (WS-22-0179)-EJIOFOR, CHIMA & VIVIEN: / )
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FIRST EXTENSIOX OF Tl’i(lE for the

following: 1) reduce setbacks; 2) access to a local street; 3) lands?ﬁng; and 4)\alternative
driveway geometrics.

DESIGN REVIEW for a multi-family residential developmegr/\@\xN)}/\ss\ in ar{\{{M-IS
(Residential Multi-Family 18) Zone.

Generally located between Lake Mead Boulevard and Mgikle Laré, 135 {eet west of\Lmn I>ne
within Sunrise Manor. MK/nai/kh (For possible act10

RELATED INFORMATION: \ \
APN: \ \

140-21-702-003

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STA“\OIDA
1. Reduce the rear setbacks to 11 fee’f\ wher minimum /9? 20 feet is required per Table

30.40-3 (a 45% reduction).

2, Permit access to 4 local street elkle\ Lane) where not penmtted per Table 30.56-2.

3. Waive requirgents f01 arkm lot laqucapl g where required per Figure 30.64-14.

4. a. Reduce driveway throdt depth | on Meikle Lane to 4 feet where a minimum of 25
feet is requived/per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (an 84% reduction).

b. Re&ce the departure distance otf Meikle Lane from a street intersection to 141
feet \x\here a mdfimum of 190 feet is required per Uniform Standard Drawing
/’\2'*2\ (a\§5 .8% rtﬁuctwn >
o psmeran, \

¢ SUNR{SE MANOR —~ GOM‘{’A NEIGHBORHOOD
\SUNRI MAI\ R -~ URB/\ NEIGHBORHOOD

CKG t
Pro; ct Desc ptmn 4
Gener | Summary,~

te Add{ess N/A

Slt&j(éreage 0.8
Number of Lots/Units: 4/14
Density: 17.9
Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 7,650/9,218
Number of Stories: 2
Building Height (feet): 34



e Square Feet: 15,026
e Open Space Required/Provided: 2,800/2,923
e Parking Required/Provided: 30/30

Site Plan

the southern parking lot. { ™

Landscaping .\'» \ \\
The revised plan shows an emstmg attachad sidewalk along Lak;Mead Boulevard and the plan

depicts a minimum 15 foot andscape\area aléng thj conSIStmg of trees, shrubs, and
groundcover. An attached’sidewalk will be ‘provided :

Elevations / , L
The revised plan‘shows buildings are at-2_s p{es with a maximum height of 34 feet. The
buildings have pitched roofs with concrete% roofing material. The exterior of the buildings

nish painted ingarzh\wfg%)rs.

\
\

an shovs,\ \\tal of Lﬁi units will be built. Buildings A and D will have 3 units per
ing with 2 edroo ms anWho Each unit will be 1,011 square feet.

and 155 will have 4 units per building with 3 bedrooms without a patio. Each unit will
et. The total building area will be 15,026 square feet.

N,

N
Previos Conditions of Approval
Listed bé@w?% the approved conditions for WS-22-0179:

Current Planning
e FEach unit to have individual trashcan;
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning

inspection.



e Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substanfial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to ap‘extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it will'expire.

Public Works - Development Review

e Drainage study and compliance;

e Full off-site improvements.

e Applicant is advised that Nevada Department of Trans
required.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connectich (POC) request hgg been complgfed for

this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwateieam.con and yéference POC Tracking

#0144-2022 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that ‘ﬂow contn itions exceeding CCWRD

estimates may require another POC analysis.
I t\ > The owner has been

rtatiop (NDOT) permits may be

Applicant’s Justification
Applicant is requesting an additional 2\year gxtension

working to secure financing to commence\{chis p
\
Prior Land Use Requests '\. e
 Application | Reques \ "‘A,; | Action ]: Date
. Number ‘ \ ' | |

WS-22-0179 | Waiver ofdevel oprnent standards to reduce setbacks, Approved September
tcess fo a Aocal /street, l¢nds pmg, alternative | by BCC | 2022
{ iveway ‘geometrics, andt-design review for a multi- | ‘
| family residential developme ]

|

|

|

| ZC- 07@»@6\‘\Recl§\ssﬁed e site_to K-3 zoning for a future | Approved | July 2006
; r deh\l}:ﬂ development and required a design review by BCC
I I

| as a'publc hearinyg for final plans

‘\ Surro%mdmg Dand Use N

N\ \{lanne% Land Use Category | Zoning District . Existing Land Use |
 (Overlay) ‘
Nb{th Co}qpfct Nei hborhood (up to | RM32 Multi-family ~residential & |
18 du/ac) , undeveloped
" South\| Ranch /E(state Neighborhood | RS20 Single-family residential
up to2 du/ac) '-
East | UrBan Nelghborhood (greater RM32 ' Multi-family residential
| than 18 du/ac) , o |
West | Compact Neighborhood (up to | RM18 Multi-family residential & |
18 du/ac) undeveloped |




Clark County Public Response Office (CCPRO)
CE-24-31435 is an active Code enforcement case on the property for having several vagrant
camps. A

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: )
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with t Mastex@’lan and
is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis
Comprehensive Planning

Additionally, the applicant must demonstrate the proj
development permit or licensing process.

Staff recognizes that the applicant has not begén
no applications have been submitted ot the neces

not be able to support future extension of tﬁme reque

Public Works - Develop nt Review \\
There have been no sig 1ﬁcant chan&es n ﬂms area, staff has no objection to this extension of

time. \
Staff Recommeﬁdatlon \\//

Approval.

w1t the standards nd ‘purpose ‘¢numerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
v1sed

If this request 1 proﬁdxthe/m Commission finds that the application is consistent

\PRELL [INAR TAFF CMDITIONS

.‘\ Until eptem er 21, 2026 to commence or the application will expire unless extended

\with approval of an extension of time.
e Applicart is advised a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant

deniat or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if
the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion
within the time specified; and the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance
with all conditions and deadlines.



Public Works - Development Review
e Compliance with previous conditions.

Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:

\
PROTEST: A\
APPLICANT: CHIMA EJIOFOR </\
CONTACT: DLC CONSULTING, 2885 E. QUAIL AVENUE, YAS VEGAS, NV 89120
4

/\ N

\ |
\
\'-

\

N
\ (\/\

\
7N
~ ]\

< < / \ /



Department of Comprehensive Plahning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 140-21-702-003

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: LAKE MEAD BLVD & LYNN LN
. DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
EXTENSION OF TIME FOR WS-22-0179

" PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

nAME: EJIOFOR CHIMA & VIVIEN
ADDRESS: 7221 REAL QUIET DR ,
Ccity: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89131

TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

_ APPLICANT INFORMATION {must match online record)
NAME: EJIOFOR CHIMA & VIVIEN
ADDRESS: 7221 REAL QUIET DR

aTy: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89131 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

NAME: LANDON CHRISTOPHERSON
ADDRESS: 2885 E QUIAL AVE f

city: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89120 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: _ CELL 702-521-7021 _ EMAIL: LCHRISTOPHERSON@NOVUSVI.COM

*Carrespondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

.

CHIMA EJIOFOR g-2b- 2
Property G&Qer‘(Signature)“ Property Owner {Print) Date
[l - ] [] ] ]
Ol Oo- O O 0 0 0
] 1 0 0 0 []
ET-24-400132 ' NAI
11/5/2024
1/8/2025 $1,100.00
Sunrise Manor 12/12/2024

02/05/2024



September 25, 2024

Clark County

Comprehensive Planning

500 South Grand Central Parkway
P.O. Box 551744

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-1744

APN: 140-21-702-003 (WS-22-0179)
Re: Extension of Time

To Whom it May Concern:
We respectfully submit this application for an Extension of Time for the above application..

The owner has been working to secure financing for the project and is close to doing so. We
request the extension for 2 years.

If you have any questions or need further information please feel free to contact me at 702-521-
7021

Respectfully Submitted,

L =

Landon Christopherson, P.E.

ET-24-400132



01/08/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET
PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /\
UC-24-0667-COYOTE VALLEY, LLC:

USE PERMIT for a refuse transfer station.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1yallow existing attached
allow

sidewalks to remain where detached sidewalks are requlred and 2 nodified \driveway
design standards.
DESIGN REVIEW for a refuse transfer station with accesso utdo r $torage o 8.92 a es in
an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AI/’/O AFP-T75, & APZ-2 Overla\

Generally located on the east side of Marion Drive a@ the s@uth side o\i)Alto AvenWthm
Sunrise Manor. MK/md/kh (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION: ’ / |

APN
140-17-701-001 \ \ /
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STAN A \h\/
Marion Drive where a detached
D

1 a. Allow an existing attached s1dewa1k to
sidewalkAs requlred pe Sectlc}n 30.044

b. Allowan exjs attac‘}ned suié;walk ty remam on Alto Avenue where a detached
sidetvalk ig fed pef Sec’aon\ 0.04

2. a. Rt\duce throat depth 16 feet)] fo an e}ﬂstmg driveway on Marion Drive where

a minimum of 25 feet is requlrc niform Standard Drawing 222.1 and Section

30.0408 (a 100% teduction).
uce throat de th to zero Teet for an existing driveway on Alto Avenue where a
minitnum\of 25 fee{ is required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 and Section

30.04.0§ (a\00% refluction).

educe Yhe Approdch distance to the intersection of Marion Drive and Alto
A venue to 90 feet where a minimum of 150 feet is required per Uniform Standard
Dr}iwmg 22.1 and Section 30.04.08 (a 40% reduction).
Inérease/the width of a commercial driveway to 70 feet where a maximum
drivewdy width of 40 feet is allowed per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 and

SUNRISE MANOR BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT



BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary
e Site Address: 2750 Marion Drive
e Site Acreage: 8.92 )
e Project Type: Refuse transfer station /
e Number of Stories: 1 (proposed refuse transfer station)/1 (existing orage/w%ehouse and
office buildings)
e Building Height (feet): 49 (proposed refuse tra
storage/warehouse building)/11 (existing office building)
e Square Feet: 60,000 (proposed refuse transfer station)/2,575
building)/6,425 (existing office building)
Parking Required/Provided: 13/13
Sustainability Required/Provided: 7/4

L stafiqn)/18 \(existing
E\//’Xf \'\‘ \"\\

disting sto?ag_{e/waré}\ouse
\ N

History. Request, & Site Operations

site paving for outdoor storage was alsd apprived with that applicatign. The use permit and
variance were subject to 10 years for review, which-subsequently eXpired in February 2006. The

project site is presently utilized, and licensed fo‘k(. t ‘iilzt&anﬁacturing of lumber and wood

products (roof/floor truss systems) with \access6ry outdoor/storage. The applicant is now
requesting a use permit fof a propose \refuséL transfe? ation With site improvements that include
a new building for the sorting and temporary storage of refuse with a reinforced concrete slab
and truck scales for weighing purpoges. An'\existin\g storage/warehouse building and existing

office building will remaiy on-gite. Waivers of "‘(\iev pment standards are also requested to allow
idewalRe"to remai’h?m(g)? arion Drive and Alto Avenue in addition to

existing attached ‘s
modified driveway H\esign stan?@ﬂih} ude increased driveway width, approach distance,
A \

and thro:

/
T/hé ‘propert ¢ will mai Me used for refuse collection vehicles (trucks), however, access will be
/éllowe to tha public, .iuck‘i‘ as copstruction clean-up companies. The hours of operation will be
\ 24 houkxs a day, Y days a\ week, Frucks travel to various cities outside of the Las Vegas valley and
L cess%e for company vehicles outside of daytime hours. Customers of the transfer station

g
will be ablk to use the facility during daytime hours. Trucks will enter the site from the southern
divided driviwa$ on Marion Drive. Customers will proceed to scales and are weighed before and
after %o determine lodd weight and cost. Vehicles will back into the open portion of the building
(southexrn portiog/gtf:he structure) and unload the material. Traffic then exits the building and is
routed a ung//the building and exits the southwestern driveway along Marion Drive. The
northwest ard northeast driveway exits on Marion Drive and Alto Avenue, respectively, are not
intended for use by customers, and only for occasional commercial traffic generated by the
facility. Trucks that transfer materials to this location are also filled at this facility. The trucks
transport the refuse to other locations for processing.



Site Plans

The plans depict a proposed refuse transfer station located on an 8.92 acre site (9.49 gross acres)
at the southeast corner of Marion Drive and Alto Avenue. The single-story refuse transfer station
consists of a partially enclosed building (north, east, and west sides of the buil 'ng\enclosed;
south side open) located in the northeast portion of the site. The transfer sfation has been
designed with the following setbacks: 1) 244 feet from the west propertyfine alorfg Marion
Drive; 2) 75 feet from the north property line along Alto Avenue; 3) 75 feet ffom the east
property line adjacent to an IL zoned parcel with outdoor storage; and 4% 335 feet fro 0 the south
property line adjacent to a developed parcel with an industrial bui{ding apd outdooy storage.
Access to the site is granted via an existing access gate, with thack of {0 feet from the
property Ime along the southwest corner of the fac1hty along Marion Prive. A two-way, 24 foot

pth for these specific
driveways to zero feet. An existing storage/warehouse bullding will rerhain on-site and is located

setbacks: 1) 186 feet from the north prope
east property line; 3) 352 feet from the sgl th property line; an 4) 45 feet from the west property
line along Marion Drive. Furthermore, dn exis i

located 136.5 feet to the west of the trandfer statisq. : ilding includes the following
setbacks: 1) 435 feet from the north propérty ling alyng Avenue; 2) 510 feet from the east

property line; 2) 142 feet fro ¢ south property \lifie; and 4) 28Teet from the west property line
adjacent to Marion DHM& the site will /1\)?:& d with asphalt in compliance with
Air Quality regulations e refuse transfer statlon nequires 13 parking spaces where 13 parking
spaces are provided. Four slsStainabil ﬁty pomts are prov1ded where 7 sustainability points are
required. Existing, attaefied 5/foot ivide sidewalks'are located along Marion Drive and Alto
Avenue necessitatin iyér of c{e‘&’c

ga
standards are requ%{ed to reduce the approac
Alto Avenue, and to\increase ¢he width oﬁ e commercial driveway at the southwest corner of

the si;e/@ﬁm\m jon Drive, T

s # \ \\\

\

\\‘along Marion Diive and Al%ue per Code requirements for a refuse transfer station. The
Sreet lan¥scape hrea consists of medium trees planted 20 feet on center. Fifty-two trees are
r&gired aldpg Marion Drive where 52 trees are provided. Street trees will not (and cannot) be
planted alon@-the northeast portion of the site, Alto Avenue, that measures 85 feet in length due
to a sonfirmed N’V Energy easement. Therefore, an alternative landscape plan has been
submitted with tis proposal. Fifty-eight trees are required along Alto Avenue where 58 trees are
provided.\\"l)ne/ltequired trees along the northeastern portion of the site will be planted within the
street landscape area adjacent to Alto Avenue. A 10 foot high decorative split-face CMU block
wall, per Code requirements, is proposed behind the 20 foot wide street landscape areas along
Marion Drive and Alto Avenue. An existing 6 foot high chain-link fence is located along the

east and south property lines, adjacent to lots zoned IL with outdoor storage uses. The required
parking lot landscaping has been provided and is equitably distributed throughout the site.



Elevations
The plans depict a proposed refuse transfer station measuring 49 feet in height consisting of a
standing seam metal roof. The north, south, and east elevations of the building,consist of
horizontal and vertical metal siding, similar to standing seam, that will be painte wﬁi{ neutral,
earth tone colors. The south elevation of the transfer station remains open j¢ receive refuse
deliveries to the building. The existing office building measures up to 11 feet ifi heighj-Consisting
of vertical wood siding and rolled asphalt roofing. The office building/will be ¢ainted with
neutral, earth tone colors to match the colors of the transfey” station. The existing
storage/warehouse building measures 18 feet in height and consists i
metal siding.

Floor Plans

bu11d1ng con31sts of 6,425 square feet and features multiplg
reception area, restroom facilities, and sto/dée and file rooms\

Applicant’s Justlﬁcatlon

ss all\fypés of solid waste, not just
those allowed to be taken to recychng cente)ss 't eliminatés. specific recycling percentage
requirements so that an incre number of pub}\l customers ¢an utilize facility for their waste
needs. Only one other cu ent refuss transf‘c:r station is/6pén10 the public located in the City of
Henderson. Furthermofe, the use pvrmlt will allot the County a safely permltted back-up
facility for processmxf all 3, of solid wastg in tht\ event the need arises. There is an existing
driveway at the 1}6rthwe corper of /fhc site along Marion Drive and is marked exit only. This
driveway will bé\ used b\t apphcaI *s_drivers“and not available for public use. While the
northwest and noz’theast driveways along Maripi Drive and Alto Avenue, respective, do not meet

the throat depth standards, thﬁ?r&ie%@t‘/aéd as “exit only”. The site is used exclusively for
larger #rucks ﬂﬁ*\nie\ the additional spsce to maneuver in and out of the site; therefore, the

reguest to increase the dxiveway Width along the southwest corner of the site adjacent to Marion
venue cessary Thl site hassover 600 feet of existing sidewalk on both Alto Avenue and

much acti 1t}‘;yhe sidé:walks.

Prmr Land Reqx:’xests - ,

[ Apph\catmn ;/Réquest - Action Date

| Numbgr :

ZC- 2061\9/ Reclassified the site from M-D to M-1 (now IL) Approved February
zoning district for a modular office building in | by BCC | 1996

g | conjunction with on-site manufacturing and outside | f

“ | storage of precast concrete manholes and storm drains i

'and a variance to waive on-site paving for outdoor
| storage - use permit and variance - expired f k




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
| (Overlay) "
- North | Business Employment | IL (AE-75 & APZ-2) Industrial bu;kﬁnés with
L | outdoor storage
| South | Business Employment IL (AE-70, AE-75 & | Industria build}']{g with
' APZ-2) ' outdo storage(
East | Business Employment IL. (AE-70, AE-75 & | Oujdoor storage \
L APZ-2) \
West | Business Employment IL (AE-75 & APZ- 2) \eh@lc/ pan\\)ody, wehicle
- ales, & outdogr storagy

\
\

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed reqt st is consisteht witfy the Master and

is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis \
Comprehensive Planning /\ \ \

Use Permit / \ \
A special use permit is considered on a tase ig in considergtion of the standards for
approval. Additionally, the use shall not result™ tial\or undue adverse effect on

adjacent properties, character of the \Ileth orhod, traffics, conditions, parking, public
improvements, public sites iaht-of-way, or othér % zcting the public health, safety,

and general welfare; and will be equat%;ly served by public improvements, facilities, and
services, and will not 1 pose an undua burden ¢

\

The Industrial Lﬁ Zo ng trict 15 estabh%hed ’ accommodate low and moderate-intensity

'\

industrial and magufacturing activities, yer/outdoor storage uses with supporting office
spaces. Accident Rotential Zones are sub- stncts of the Overlay District and are areas
potentially affected by accideqits arriviig aircraft. Special use permits are required in the
APZ-¥and APZ=3 Ovsrlay Districts to évaluate any impacts or interference the proposed uses
m ¢ have on the op&atl ns of Nillis Air Force Base (NAFB). The use permit application is to
sur mpatibility b tween varigtis land uses and NAFB. According to Title 30, a use such as
a refuse transf statlo may be appropriate in the APZ-2 Overlay District based on various
\factors cludm labo inte 51ty, height of the structures, structural coverage, explosive
characteritics, air pollution, size of establishments, density of people, and peak period
co entraWnclud' g customers/visitors). A multitude of industrial uses with comparable
intensities have been/approved within the surrounding area. The proposed refuse transfer station
complies with poli€y SM-5.2 which encourages development patterns and standards compatible
with the\ contimiing operation of Nellis Air Force Base and the Airport Environs Overlay
District. Staff finds the refuse transfer station should not have an impact on the operations of
Nellis Airforce Base. Furthermore, the nearest residential use, a manufactured home park, is
located a minimum of 700 feet away from the southwest corner of the site, on the west side of
Marion Drive. Staff finds that the proposed use is compatible with the surrounding industrial
uses; therefore, recommends approval of this request.




Waivers of Development Standards
The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjagent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the prop6sal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in,Or visiling the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public wélfare; anid 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue bufden ong any public
improvements, facilities, or services.

Design Review

Development of the subject property is reviewed to determine if1) it 1 compatibly with adjacent

industrial development within the surroundirig . The elevations ahd design characteristics of
ightly oh undesirable in appearance. The
layout of the refuse transfer station and parking,lot is funistional, and the overall design of the site
is compatible with the surrounding industyial déw opment within \t@e mediate area. Therefore,

staff recommends approval. \

/
Staff finds the proposed refuse transfer station is consistent and c&iatible with the adjacent

Public Works - Develop
Waiver of Developmen

\
€ ;?q@ to no} install detached sidewalks along Marion Drive and Alto
Avenue. Detached/sidewalks algng stfeets proyide a gafer pathway for pedestrians by increasing
the distance from\raffic.

Waiver of Development Standafds#2a & #2b
s the Tequest\o elimihate the Throat depths for both commercial driveways on Marion

\
Waiver gf Deveibpment\Stan tds #2¢
Staff ca ot support thg reduction in approach distance for Marion Drive. Vehicles exiting the
sft\v. wﬂl noh\have enough distance with traffic approaching the intersection increasing the chance

of v‘e{ncle coli smns

Wawer\&f Deve;,lzo/nment Standards #2d

Staff can};ot upport the width increase for the commercial driveway along Marion Drive. The
applicant has provided dimensions of the size of vehicles that will be utilizing the site and there
should be no issue utilizing the standard maximum commercial driveway width.




Staff Recommendation
Approval of the use permit and design review; denial of waivers of development standards #1

and #2.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the apph;:?;é is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30 1d/or th¢ Nevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: /\ "\
Comprehensive Planning % \
If approved: \ \
e Work with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Depdrtment ¢ Nstallation apd u%éf
security cameras and surveillance operation \/
e No gathering of individuals in an area that wou an ayerage density of greater

acre at any time;
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or bu/sm/es}hcglse shall\got be issued without approval of a
Certificate of Compliance. (¢

commence or the apphcatlon will expire \&
time; a substantial change in mrcu\nst =

conditions to an exteps f time; the exterfsion of timg/Mmay be denied if the project has
not commenced opfthere has been no\,\%ubstantia vorkfowards completion within the time
specified; changes to the appr\wed project will require a new land use application; and
/ \ / g
Public Works - De ‘elopment Rev1ew

e Drainage study and COI&II&I S

R lamatlqu District (CCWRD)
t is adyised that Pomt of Connection (POC) request has been completed for

\\ es}}??,may require another POC analysis.
/
/

TAB(CAC: /
APPRQVALS:
PROTESTS:; /

APPLICANT: COYOTE VALLEY,LLC
CONTACT: LUCY STEWART, LAS CONSULTING, 1930 VILLAGE CENTER CIRCLE,

BLDG 3 SUITE 577, LAS VEGAS, NV 89134



Departmeht of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 140-17-701-001

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: SEC Alto & Marion
3 DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Use permit for a refuse transfer station, design review, waiver of deveiopent standards.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

name: Coyote Valley LLC
ADDRESS: 2745 N Nellis Blvd.

ciTy: Las Vegas o STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89115
TELEPHONE: 702-440-4242  CELL ] EMAIL: minettea@westernelite.com

; APPLICANT INFORMATION {must match online record)
NAME: Discount Dumpsters, LLC dba Western Elite
ADDRESS: 2745 N Nellis Blvd.

cTy: Las Vegas , STATE: NV/__ ZIP CODE: 89115 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-440-4242  CELL EMAIL; minetieg@westernelite.com

P ; , , CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (must match online record)
name: LAS Consulting-Lucy Stewart

ADDRESS: 1930 Village Center Circle Bldg 3-877 o 7

arry: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89134 REF CONTACT ID # 165577

| TELEPHONE: CELL 702-499-6469 EMAIL; stewplan@gmail.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s). , 3

{l. We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am. are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required gj it property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Y/ 2e
@sgaﬂ L e s 2)g |24
Propogty Owner (Print) Date {

—

Qwner (Signature)*

ue ] v
WL AT Ue-y 0667 sctiitouy  MAMOD
CABEETING DATE o ) /1/13/2’7’

= iilis @ K toa g l,ge0

S rMRLGE pamon. - az]lz]zve &7 s

02/05/2028



LAY Coruuliing

1930 Village Center Circle: 3 #577 Lo
Vegou; NV. 89134

(702) 499-6469-cell

November 13, 2024

Mr. Mark Donahue, Asst. Planning Manager
Comprehensive Planning Department

500 Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Justification Letter—APR 24-100074 /APN: 140-17-701-001

Dear Mr. Donahue:

Please accept this as our request for a use permit, design review and waiver of
development standards.

Description
The property is located on the southeast corner of Alto and Marion. The property is

designated Business Employment (BE) on the Land Use Plan and the property is
Zoned: Industrial Light (IL), Overlay District: AE-75, AE-70, and APZ-2. The applicant
is proposing a refuse transfer station. This site is an existing outside storage facility.
There are two existing driveways on Marion and one existing driveway on Alto. This
development is proposing to use the existing driveways. The northern most
driveway on Marian will be exit only. All gates on the driveways will be kept open
during business hours. The site is 9.49 (gross acres) 8.92 (net acres) in size and Title
30 requires @ minimum of 10 acres gross for a refuse transfer station and this
request does not meet that part of title 30.

The building (Refuse Transfer Station) is 48 feet 2 inches in height and 60,000 square
feet is size. The building is open on the south side of the building. This allows for the
truck traffic to be able to maneuver through the site. We are requesting this be



approved through the design review process. The northern most driveway on
Marion. The northern driveway on Marian will be exit only.

A ten-foot decorative (split face block wall) block wall is proposed for security along
Alto and Marion. The property is surrounded by industrial uses with outside
storage. Along the northeast port of the site is an NV Energy easement. Attached is
the brochure provided by NV Energy indicating what plants are allowed under the
easement.

Title 30

Title 30 requires “4. Access, Ingress/Egress, and Parking i. Cross Access For
nonresidential land uses that are similar or complementary, with consistent levels of
intensity and similar parking standards, curb cuts shall be minimized, and cross
access shall be provided through the recording of perpetual cross access,
ingress/egress, and parking easements or agreements with adjacent lots.”

There is no cross access between the properties to the east or south because there
are existing uses that have blocked off access between the sites.

“ii. Across Common Property Lines Nonresidential driveways and drive aisles
constructed across common property lines shall require the creation of easements
or agreements for common ingress/egress and shared parking with the adjacent
property.” There are existing developed properties to the east and to the south.
There is no place for cross access, therefore we are requesting to waive this portion
of the code.

3. Building Entrances i. Buildings with street frontage shall have a customer
entrance facing the street. The buildings face both streets (Marion and Alto). The
entrances are designed for truck to enter and exit the building while not the
traditional customer entrances, customers drive trucks, and do not walk to the
entry. There is an existing 4420 square foot building that will be used as an
administrative building and also provides restrooms for the drivers and employees.
The existing warehouse building will remain for storage.

Business Operation
The property is mainly used for Western Elite vehicles, however, access will be
allowed to the public, such as construction clean up companies. The hours of




operation will be 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. Western Elite trucks travel to
various cities outside of the Las Vegas valley and access will be for Western Elite
vehicles outside of daytime hours. Customers other than Western Elite will be able
to use the facility during daytime hours.

Trucks will enter the site from the southern divided driveway on Marion

Drive. Customers proceed to scales and are weighed before and after to determine
load weight and cost. Vehicles back into the open portion of the building (southern
portion of the structure) and unload the material. Traffic then exits the building is
routed around the building and exits the southern Marion driveway. The north
exits on Marion and Alto are not intended for use by customers, just occasional
Western Elite traffic. Western Elite trucks that transfer the materials are also filled
at this facility. The trucks transport the waste to other locations for processing.,
Western Elite trucks will enter the structure on the Northeast where filled by a
loader inside the building and then exit on the northwest corner of the building,
and transfer the load to another facility for processing.

The sustainability is provided by:

-Low and very low use plants, 10% more trees on street landscape strip, Shade
eyebrow over the windows, Shade structure over entry- points, Cool roof, and
Solarban glass.

See attached sustainability checklist.

w



Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department
SUSTAINABILITY PROVISION
DEVELOPMENT TYPE: MULTI-FAMILY (5pts) / NON-RESIDENTIAL (7 pts.)
30.04.05 J Sustainability Options
To be shown on plans ;1

Points

Trees: Provide 10% more than required by Title (1 pt)

Water-Efficient Planting: Provide 95% or more of plants have low or very low water needs. (1 pt) 1
X Landscape Buffer: Exceed required buffer width by 10% (1/2 pt) OR exceed buffer width by 20%. (1 pt) 1

Parking Lot Trees: Provide mature tree canopies to cover at least 50% of paved parking. (1 pt)

Parking Lot Solar: Provide solar covers at for least 50% of the paved area (2 pts) OR between 25% and 50% (1 pt)

Electric Bicycles: Provide bicycle charging (1/2 pt); Provide shade to bicycle charging area (1/2 pt)

Mojave Native Plants Protection: Protect = to or > 5% of development footprint to remain natural area (1 pt)

WMojave Native Plants Restoration: Restore pre-development native plants = to or > the area disturbed. (1/2 pt)

Energy Conservation/Solar Gains: Orient plant materials south and west sides of the building. (1/2 pt)

=y

X Cool Roofs: Provide roof w/SRI=to or >78 for low sloped roofs (<2.12) & or 29 for steep sloped roofs (>2.12) (1 pt)

Building Orientation: Orient roofs within 30°of true east-west & flat or sloped to the south. (1 pt)

Shade Structures: Provide shade/awnings over 50% of south/west windows & doors (1 pt). Add 1 pt for each
additional 25% (typically 3-foot min overhang)
Amenity Zone Shade Structures: Provide for sidewalks or building adjacent to amenity zone. (1/2 pi)

Shaded Walkways: Provide for at least 60% of all building facades adjacent to or facing streets, drive aisles, and
gathering and parking areas (1 pt). Each additional 10% provided. (1 pt)

X Daylighting Strategies: Provide daylighting strategies to minimize artificial lighting. (1/2 pt) 0.5

Muitiple Family Ventilation: Provide floor to ceiling heights of 9 feet on all floors. (1/2 pt)
X Nonresidential Ventilation: Provide floor to ceiling heights of 11 feet on all floors. (1/2 pt) 0.5
Low-emissivity Glass: Provide on all south & west facing windows. (1/2 pt)

Building Entrances and ADA Ramps: Shade with awning or portico or other device. (1/2 pt)

Alternative Energy: Cover 70% roof area in solar OR on-site solar generates 100% of project's energy OR Battery
backup is provided. (2 pts for provide one of the 3)

Total Points:
Determined by Staff Sustainability Compliant YES/NO
Determined by Staff Incentives Allowed: YES/NO

OWNER/APPLICANT SHALL BE AWARE New development shall incorporate sustainability measures into the project to achieve a minimum nurnber of
points per Section 30.04.05). Compliance with Section 30.04.05) will be conducted duriréq the design review and building permits of an afé)l{caple
project. It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure the standards approved with the land use application will be implemented in the finat building
design. Any changes to sustainability measures after approval of a land use application may result in a delay in the issuance of applicable permits and
the need for a new land use application. No points awarded for compliance with standards that are otherwise required by Title 30.

OWNER / APPLICANT declares the information provided and statements made as part of this application are true and correct.

Signature: K C Camis Date 9-23-24

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, Box 551741, Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741 « (702) 455-4314
hitp/Awww.clarkcountynv.gov/comprehensive-planning 04/01/2024




Applications Requested
-Design Review for the buildings and site design.

-Design Review to allow alternative landscaping on the street frontage. There is a 100-
foot NV Energy easement that prevents the medium trees from being planted
underneath. Those trees are being relocated within the landscape buffer along the
street frontage, to maintain the same number of trees.

-Design Review to allow alternative building entrance design-The administrative
office is an existing building, and the main entrance does not face nor provide
access directly to the street. The entire site is walled for security therefore access
cannot be provided directly to the street.

-Design Review for alternative pedestrian walkways-Title 30 requires alternative
material for the pedestrian walkways, not paint. Because of the size and weight of
the trucks driving across the site, alternative material will not be able to withstand
the weight so we are requesting painting that can easily be repainted.

-Use Permit for a Refuse Transfer Station in IL Zone -Requesting a Refuse (Solid
Waste) Transfer Station as defined in Southern Nevada Health District Regulations
Governing the Management of Solid Waste: A processing facility where waste is
transferred from one vehicle to another or for temporary storage until transferred
to a disposal site with some processing included therein. Justification Higher design
standards and stricter operating compliance requirements compared to a Recycling
Center.

This allows flexibility for Western Elite to process all types of solid waste, not just
those allowed to be taken to Recycling Centers. It eliminates specific recycling
percentage requirements so that an increased number of public customers can
utilize facility for their waste needs. Only one other current refuse transfer station
is open to the public located in the City of Henderson. Allows the County a safely
permitted backup facility for processing all forms of solid waste in the event the
need arises.

Use Permit to allow a minimum lot size to allow 8.92 net acres 9.49 (gross acres)
where 10 gross acres are required, per 30.03.07E (Waste and Salvage).



Use Permit to allow all uses to not be conducted within an enclosed building (open on
one side).

-Non-decorative wall along property boundaries-There are existing walls between
the uses to the east and south. We would like to maintain those walls/fences.

Waiver of Development Standards-Request to reduce the approach distance on the
existing northern Marion Drive commercial driveway to 90 feet where 150 feet is
per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1. This is an existing driveway, and we are
maintaining the location of the driveway, but improving it to meet current
standards. The driveway is marked exit only. This driveway will be used by the
applicant’s drivers and not available for public use.

Waiver of Development Standards-Request to reduce the throat depth on the
northern Marion Driveway and the Alto Driveway, to 0 feet on the entrance and 10
feet on the exit, where 25 feet is required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1.
While the site doesn’t meet the throat depth, the northern Marion Driveway and
Alto are exit only.

Waiver of Development Standards -Request to allow the southern Marion Drive
commercial driveway to be 70 feet in width where 40 feet is the maximum width
per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1. The site is used exclusively for larger trucks
that need the additional space to maneuver in and out of the site.

Waiver of Development Standards-Request to waive the requirement to provide
sustainability points for the site/building. The entire building is sustainable because
there isn’t any air conditioning which is sustainable. We have 5 points instead of the
required 7 points; however, we are requesting a waiver to allow only 5 points since
the building is open on one side and not airconditioned.

Waiver of Development Standards-Request to waive the requirement to provide a
detached sidewalk. There is an existing attached sidewalk along the frontage of
both Marian and Alto. The county code was changed recently to require existing
attached sidewalks to be removed and detached sidewalks to be provided. This site
has over 600 feet of existing sidewalk on both Alto and Marion. This is an industrial
area with most people arriving at locations via vehicle, not by foot. The nearest




restaurant is almost two miles away, too far for anyone to walk on foot for lunch. It
seems unlikely many people will use the sidewalks to go to lunch during the day,
most businesses are closed at night and there isn’t much activity on the sidewalks.
Removing the existing sidewalks is an added expense that will unlikely be used by
many people.

We believe this use is appropriate for this location and we respectfully request
approval of this request.

Yours truly,

Lucy Stewourt




01/08/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST ‘\\
WS-24-0632-COUNTY OF CLARK (PK & COMM SERYV): >
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: modiﬂ\d/driveway
geometrics; and 2) waive full off-site improvements.

DESIGN REVIEW for a public facility building in conjunction wit

an existing park (Sunrise
Park) on 6.4 acres in a PF (Public Facility) Zone within the Alrporﬁ/E\m 'r\(yz& -65) OV rlay

\
Generally located on the northeast corner of Judson Averlie an Lmn Lane w\thm Sutyise
Manor. MK/jud/kh (For possible action) \ /

RELATED INFORMATION: N
\ <

APN: | RN

140-21-511-018; 140-21-511-019 \\ N\

\ \ 7
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STA\VDA DS: \ \ /
1. Eliminate curb return dr1veway wh e TC :
2. a. Eliminate full off:

partial paving) along\udson Avenue V\y/ 1ired per Section 30 04.08C.
b. Eliminate” full off-s1te\ 1mprovement (streetlights, curb, gutter, sidewalk, and

partigipaving) atong Linn Lam wheré required per Section 30.04.08C.
& Elj -sitef unprox *ment" (streetlights, curb, gutter, sidewalk, and
paxtial pavin 4long foAnne Line vhere required per Section 30.04.08C.

LAND USE PLAN:

: UBLIC\KSE
ACK ND:
Project Description

\Genera Summ:
e Site Addréss: ;20 Judson Avenue

Site\Acrehge: 6
Project Type; Public facility & park remodel
I\'umbez/%tories 1

iilding Height (feet): 24 (building)/22 (shade structure)
Square Feet: 4,608
Parking Provided: 92
Sustainability Required/Provided:8/7

®e ® © ® @ @& ®



Site Plans
Thie plans depict a public facility building for Clark County (prlmarlly to be used by the
Department of Juvenile Justice to meet individuals and their families) in conj i
Sunrise Park. The proposed building is centrally location within the site on APN
018. The overall layout of the site will be maintained as existing with an existi

residential developments that surround the park.

\
New playground equipment with a fabric shade structur€ over the plagground is being p\rpﬁosed.

All lighting provided within shade canopy is a minimum of 10 feet highAvith LED down-lights.
A 6 foot high chain-link fence is proposed along Jo Ahpe Lane which will connect with the
existing chain-link fence along southern portion of the site\along J; e Lane. A 20 foot wide
maintenance gate as well as an additional 3 foot Wwide man gél@ are proposed to provide access to
the park from Jo Anne Lane. The existing fence ?m»\und the\playground will be modified to
N
provide more enclosed area around playgroyud and Sports ch The infield mix will be
refreshed as well as part of this application.

This request includes waivers of development stapdards to elhp(nate full off-site improvements
along all street frontages 2§ well as\to allow the existirig driveways to remain in their present
design. ‘ /m\ \ \

e I
Landscaping / \
The new plan shdws the presefvation of-exi st1n§: p/es along the north side of the site adjacent to
existing single- mm;iy residences. Other exis ‘{g trees along Jo Anne Lane, Linn Lane, and

Judson Avenue are Yo remaing al of 18 water-efficient trees and 56 shrubs are proposed
i %Xdided ar%gs are proposed on the north, central and south sides of the site.
1

e along tPLQ west side the infield and sodded areas.

Boyfiﬁers will be instal

N\
/" Elevations \f/

\The progosed bujlding gs 24 et in height. The architectural design shows the use of different
ﬁ\aterlals textureg and (;olors along the exterior of the building, these materials include stucco,
brigk and&gz? tive rhetal. Additionally, metal awnings are proposed above the doors and
windows faciwg the west and south directions. The color of the proposed shade structure would
be in Wesert tones {such as tan, sage green, or muted rust). The maximum height of the shade
structurd\is 22/{ et.

Floor Plans
The 4,608 square foot depicts multiple offices, lobby, breakroom, storage room, restrooms and

workshops.



Applicant’s Justification

The applicant states the proposed public facility provides a design that is compatible with the
surrounding neighborhood with its smaller scale size while also delivering an architecturally
enhanced appearance. The applicant further states that the need for the waivers o
standards is to maintain the appearance and current development of the existing n€ighborhood.

Prior Land Use Requests &/
 Application | Request Action ate
. Number |

' UC-0672-98 | Existing fire station (Fire Station #20) and propes \gpf)ro{‘*ﬂd June\l 998 |
: addition to the site y PC |
7.C-0162-82 Reclassified to PF zoning for an existin park /&r{d Approved Novemher |

community center /‘3‘( BCC \1\982 !
| VAC-0054-73 | Vacated and abandoned nght-of—way< & / Approved | O\dwger |
{ y PC | 1973 ‘
\\ ) P
Surrounding Land Use ~ S
' Planned Land Use Category on}rg District \ \ ExiE{ing Land Use
Overla\ A\

North, | Mid-Intensity Suburbcu& RS$.2 (AE-6 Single<family residential

East, & | Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) \ \ \ \

West B

South | Ranch Estate Nei rhood | \RS20\(4§E 65}\/ Single-family residential &
(up to 2 du/acy; Mld Intens ty place of worship

Suburban Xeighborhood (up ’ ¢
|t08du/ &Bdgl_léUse ;| \ \

STANDARDS F QR AP%%QVAL /\\

The apphcant sha}l\d\emonstrate that the pr@ed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

is in com e \mthitle 30. <\\\
\\
lysis e
ompmﬁ% Planh\lnxQ )
Waivess of Dev lopment Standards

Jhe apphicant shajll havd the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate

for its proposed ocat1c)h by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject pro%e{t)/wﬂl t be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
mate 'ally affect the’ health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicini, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal\will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public
improvemupts, facilities, or services.

Design Review
Development of the subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent

development and is harmonious and compatible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and others architectural and aesthetic features are not unsightly or



undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent
roadways or neighborhood traffic.

The primarily use of the proposed building is for the Department of Juvenile Justice/fo Wneet with

o~

individuals and their families. Secured parking area for the staff near the rear gfthe building as
well as updating the existing playground area, and a new fabric shade strugtire overnew play

facility building, and park improvements complies with Goal SMZ2,
expansion of access to neighborhood-serving uses and amemtleS/i’h\b nrise M
staff can support the design review request.

Public Works - Development Review
Waiver of Development Standards #1
Commercial driveways help mitigate traffic by allowing a smootiyfransition from the road to the
site. With the redevelopment of the on-site portions of\he site, staff finds that improving the
driveways is imperative for public safety, as they will pro\\\l\de sepatation from the right-of-way
and the site. \

// \\\ \
Waiver of Development Standards #2 | \
Historical events have demonstrated how 1m}3 ant off-ite m\ rcy( ements are for drainage
control. Additionally, full width paving allows Yor better trafiis. flow and sidewalks on public
streets provide safer pathways for pedestri\ans angfor children, 46 walk to school. Furthermore,
there are existing off-sﬂey(iﬁ%ﬁh of the site. Thgp Tore staff cannot support the waiver of
development standardsj{r full oﬁ'—sﬂc\mpros ements<

/ \
Staff Recommegéon /\ / \

Approval of the dgsign re\ jey; denid vaivets of development standards.
\
\ ,

If this request is app%cgzed, the T
w1th standards an purpos\e\ enumeé
\

/PRE MINA YSTA‘FF O/J{TIONS:

‘ommission finds that the application is consistent
ed in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

condjtions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
specified; changes to the approved project will require a new land use application; and
the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and
deadlines.



Public Works - Development Review
e Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed restrictions).

Fire Prevention Bureau
e Applicant is advised that fire/emergency access must comply with the
amended.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) requést has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.conyand\reférence POC Tracking
#0500-2024 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow ontribhtions exce\e(\ling CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis.

\ \
TAB/CAC: /> \/
APPROVALS: vy
N

PROTESTS:
APPLICANT: NATHAN JONES 3

\
CONTACT: ACG DESIGN, 4310 C ET, SUITE 1R-A, LAS VEGAS, NV

89103 \




Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL#(s): 140-21-511-018 & 140-21-511-019

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Linn Lane & Judson Avenue

: DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

A new Clark County multi-use center building with secured parking area. The project will also include
upgrades to the park including adding a new shade structure over new play equipment plus other
improvements to landscaping and picnic areas.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

naME: County of Clark (Pk & Comm Serv)

ADDRESS: 500 Grand Central Pkwy, 4th Floor

ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV 7IP CODE: 89130
TELEPHONE: 702-455-2980  CELL EMAIL: sdb@clarkcountynv.gov

; APPLICANT INFORMATION {must match online record)
naME: ACG Design

ADDRESS: 4310 Cameron Street, Suite 12-A

cITy: Las Vegas __STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89103 REF CONTACT ID # 254242
TELEPHONE: (702) 523-0531 CELL EMAIL: acgdesignpermits@gmail.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match online record)
NaME: ACG Design, Wyn K. Dahlke
ADDRESS: 4310 Cameron Street, Suite 12-A
cTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89103 REF CONTACT ID # 254242
TELEPHONE: (702) 523-0531 CELL EMAIL: acgdesignpermits@gmail.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code: that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

T Bradlteg 10005 0,2 03 STPLT Shauna Bradley Oct 15,2024
Property Owner (Signature)* ) Property Owner (Print) Date
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ARCHITECTURAL CIVIL GROUP
www. ACG.design

QOctober 10, 2024

Clark County Zoning & Comprehensive Planning .
500 S. Grand Central Pkwy., O\} S ~24- 3 R2,
Las Vegas, NV 89155 ) -

Sunrise Park — Multi Use Facility
APN# 140-21-511-018 & 140-21-511-019

Justification Letter

To whom it may concern,

This project is for a new Multi Use Facility for Clark County that will primarily be used by the
Department of Juvenile Justice to meet with individuals and their families. With this we are
adding a secured parking area for the staff near the rear of the building. In addition to the
building and parking area, we are also updating the existing playground area by adding a new
fabric shade structure over new play equipment with new safety surfacing. We will also be
proposing turf reduction within the existing grass areas of the park. This project is located upon a
Public Facility (PF) parcel.

We are requesting a Design Review for the project outlined above.

To maintain the appearance and current development of the existing neighborhood, we are
requesting a Waiver of Development Standards to eliminate the full offsite improvements for
streetlights, curb, gutter, and detached sidewalk, and street landscape along the perimeters. We
are also requesting a Waiver of Development Standards to eliminate the request to transform the
existing driveways to commercial standard driveways. These requests apply for N. Jo Anne Lane,
E. Judson Ave., and N. Linn Lane.

As most of adjacent communities are single story construction, we have designed the new
facility to blend in. The new building’s height is not to exceed 24'-0”, with the anticipated height
to be closer to 21'-0". An appealing architectural design offering a mixed use of materials,
textures and colors has been incorporated along the exterior of the building. Metal awnings have
been added as design features over westerly and southernly facing door and window locations.

Overall, the project for the new Multi Use Facility will provide a visually aesthetically pleasing
building in this area that will enhance the overall community. The building provides a design that
is compatible with the surrounding neighborhood with its smaller scale size while also delivering
an architecturally enhanced appearance. The design provided complies with Title 30 standards.



In addition to the building, we are providing a newly upgraded playground area. New play
equipment with a fabric shade structure over the playground. The shade structure Is to be
colored with ‘color motif of subtle shades of desert tones’ (examples include tan, sage green,
muted rust, etc.) Within the fabric shade structure, we also note that all lighting provided within
shade canopy is to be at 10-0” minimum height, and to be LED down-lights. Overall, the shade
structure is not to exceed 22-0”, with an anticipated 20'-8" height, similar in height to the new
building, to provide adequate shading over the play structure. The upgrades provided will greatly
improve the overall playground area within the park.

Public Use (PU) Buildings located upon a Public Fadlity (PF) Parcel do not require a setback.
However, setbacks have been noted on the plans for reference although not necessary. The
building articulation follows the required Design Standards for Nonresidential Developments as
we have provided color and material changes along all elevations. The material changes fall
within the 50’-0" horizontal articulation standards which feature a mixed use of materials, window
glazing, metal awnings and a 24" step in the parapet. We have also provided an articulated
building entrance that incorporates a stucco extrusion around the door, columns, and a metal
awning tying it all in together to create a welcoming *patio-style’ entrance. Overall, the provided
materials present an aesthetically pleasing view of the surrounding area, and greatly enhance the
building presentation.

The existing parking on the parcel has more than enough spaces for the current and
requested fadility use requirements. We are adding a new secured parking enclosure with 23 new
spaces for County vehicles and employee parking. This new parking area will be enclosed by a
10'-0” high wall and require a secured access system through the front gate.

The following landscaping is being provided:
Parking Lot: 5 trees required | 9 Provided.
Street Trees: 2.1 trees required | 2 Provided.
Total: 7 Trees required | 14 Trees Provided

Water-efficient trees and shrubs will be planted around the building to provide a pleasant
experience for the public. In addition to this, we have also continued the existing chain link fence
style along N. JoAnne Lane, added a 20"-0" wide maintenance gate as well as an additional 3"-0"
man gate to preserve access to the park. The existing fence around the playground is also being
modified to provide an encdlosed and safe space for the playground users.

This parcel previously encompassed a community center and pool, which were removed 2021
due to their age and proximity to the newer Robert “"Bob” Price Recreation Center and Park and
the Cora Coleman Senior Centers. This new facility will be sited in approximately the same
location as the previous structures and will provide additional resources to the community.

The overall existing park and parking layout has been maintained throughout the site.
Adjustments in the parking have been made to the front of the building to adequately provide 2
ADA spaces. Overall, the site has already provided 69 existing spaces, and we have now added
23 new spaces to get to a site total of 92 spaces. (Please also note that the existing parking lot
that is in front of the proposed building is to be restriped to conform with the new layout. This is
to improve the existing layout as well as provide adequate spacing for the drive aisle and new
ADA spaces.) Four bicyde spaces are also being provided that are located near the building
entrance that meet the quantity required. We are also maintaining the existing trash/recycle
enclosure that is on the site already.



The overall design proposed conforms to the Sustainability requirements as 8 total points
have been provided, of which 7 are required for this Nonresidential project. The following 8
sustainable points are being provided through the following criteria outlined in code section,
“30.04.05 J Sustainability options”. (Please see attached Sustainability Checklist).

Please let me know if you have any further questions.

Thank you,

Ay 42

Kerpy'Shahan, AIA
Architectural Civil Group, LLC.
Principal Architect

kshahan@acg.design
(702) 355-9638

Kerry oty
erry Shaha
Shahaowe

2024.10.10

n B 10110724
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01/08/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-24-0674-OLD DOMINION FREIGHT LINE, INC.:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the followipg: 1) ge/{iuce street

landscaping width; and 2) allow an attached sidewalk.
on 1976 acres in an IL
verlay. \

DESIGN REVIEW for an expansion to an existing freight termi
Generally located on the north side of Cheyenne Avenue, 600 feet x(est of Marior\ Drive within

(Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-75 & Ayxﬁ\’.{

Sunrise Manor. MK/bb/kh (For possible action) /
, , , e
] \ s o
RELATED INFORMATION: \\ P
\ /
APN: N \ \\
140-08-401-017 rd * \ \

\
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARRS:
i Reduce the width of the street laﬁ\dscap strip along C
feet is required per Section 30.04.01D (a 30% reduction
Z, Allow an attachedxﬁigg\xjval >on Colton Avenue where 4 detached sidewalk is required per
Section 30.04.08C. \

/ _ ] \
R - B@SS ™ I ‘
\

L § ,

LAND USE PLAT
SUNRISE MAN(

BACKGROUND: \

Projeet Description N\
hY

N

Gerleral Summary = \ AN
ddress: 4558 E. Cheyenne Avenue

/
/

5\

Site Plans

The'plans depict au{xisting freight terminal facility with a building located to the south central
portion of the sife. An expansion to the building and truck parking was approved in 2023. A new
gated dxivewa? is proposed to provide egress to Colton Avenue. With the addition of the
driveway}xh/e truck parking areas that were previously approved for this portion of the site are
being redesigned. The entire site is enclosed by existing fencing along the east and west property
lines and an existing 8 foot block wall along the north property line adjacent to Colton Avenue.
The existing drainage easement on the west and north property lines will be used to maintain site
drainage.



Landscaping
Existing street landscaping is provided along Cheyenne Avenue and Colton Avenue. Parking lot

landscaping is provided within the reconfigured parking areas on the east and west sides of the

to the property is from Cheyenne Avenue at the southeast
egress will provide better circulation of traffic through

stating there are no adverse effects
proposal.

Prior Land Use Requests
Application | Request Action | Date
Number \ B '
WS-23-0248 | Wa;\y/ of development sta dards ?ﬁd desxgn review Approved = June 2023
for « freight Terminal #Ypan&\on | by PC |
DR-0289-08 | y{ewht §rmu}afl L \ Approved | May 2008
] 7 by BCC
ZC-1326-06 R%\asmﬁed the property t(?ﬂ zoning | Approved November
, ] (\\ by BCC | 2006
Su,vm/undmg Lah\lj;\ \
7 ned La Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
<8 \ | (Overlay) 1,
\ North Busmess Emplb} ‘menft RS5.2 (AE-75) & (APZ-2) | Single-family residential |
"South | Industrial Lwhi IL (AE-80) & (APZ-2) Warehouse
' Euast | Industrial Light , IL (AE-75) & (APZ-2) | Office/warehouse |
| We\si\ Busmes/En/ployment IP & IL (AE-75) & (APZ— - Office/warehouse j
: 2) §

STANDARDBS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

is in compliance with Title 30.



Analysis

Comprehensive Planning
Waivers of Development Standards
The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request jg"appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area 4djaceny to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working” in, or¢visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the puplic welfare;\and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an unafe burden on, public
improvements, facilities, or services.

Waiver of Development Standards #1 3

The proposed quantity of street landscape trees will nét the ¢ t Code reyuirements;
however, the existing landscaping width along Colton<(venu canngf mee} the require foot
width for an existing attached sidewalk that is the §ubject a wafver request with this
application. The intent of street landscaping is to provide adequate afea for the trees to grow,
provide a buffer to screen the property fm;fu\bﬁf view, dnd reducé the urban heat island. The

existing 8 foot high wall, 5 foot wide landscape stip, width wf existing drainage easement along
Colton Avenue on the south side of the wall, and hﬁher gradé\at Colton, Avenue will adequately
screen this property from the north. The}'gfore,, taff suﬁp%thi\sieques
Design Review \
Development of the subject rty is rev'gewed determine ifA) it is compatible with adjacent
development and is harmefiious anthcompalible with de{elepfient in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics 4nd others Qrchitec‘t(ural and” aesthetic features are not unsightly or

\ \ o . - -
undesirable in appeafance;and\3) sitcf; access and ¢ {culatlon do not negatively impact adjacent

roadways or neig,hﬁorho fic. / \

\

This property is 16\\'er in elevation than Coltop”Avenue and has an existing 8 foot wall that was
previously roved\along th{rﬁr&k‘\lrhgg}ufy line. The proposed trees in combination with the

i 10 difference fr\\r? northto south, meet the intent of screening the property from
Staff dan Support the proposed expansion of the freight terminal and revised site

ing truck any equipment parking areas and new driveway.
\\ /7

Waiver okDevelopment Standards #2
Staff has n\s?’éction o the request to not install a detached sidewalk along Colton Avenue. A
detached sidévalk cannot be provided due to a utility easement, drainage easement, and Nevada

Depaﬂ{nent of Trafisportation (NDOT) culvert.

Staff Re\cqpé]endation

Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning

Public Works - Development Review

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without/e@p\oval ofa
Certificate of Compliance. >

Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval date thg”application must
commence or the application will expire unless extended with appro<al of anextension of
time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may Avarrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may Ye denigd if the project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towgr@s cympfetion within the time

deadlines.

Applicant is advised that Nevada Department of T ansportan'
required; and that off-site improvement.permits may\be requited.

APPLICANT: LEGEND ENG _’EERINQ

CONTACT: LEGEND

TGII\IEEISU\TG 3? WEST l/O{ﬁ\ TH, HEBER CITY, UT 84032

\
\
;ﬁx //
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